PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY FEBRUARY 2023

Californians and Their Government—~February 2023
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,539 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English and Spanish according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete the survey was 20 minutes. Interviewing took place
from January 13—20, 2023.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,050 likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +4.2
percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,050 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted likely voter subgroups
is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording,
question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-february-2023/
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
homelessness 24% 32% | 16% | 15% | 25% | 28% | 18% 28% 20% 30% 19% 22%
{gﬁ:;ig‘?mmy’ 19% 17% | 20% | 19% | 16% | 18% | 23% 13% 28% 16% 25% 21%
environment,
pollution, climate 9% 13% | 2% 8% | 17% | 7% 1% 7% 4% 12% 6% 1%
change
23:;;’;%;}?5‘5' 7% 9% 2% | 10% | 13% | 4% 2% 4% 1% 8% 12% 1%
Q1. First, which one crime, gangs, drugs 6% 3% 11% 5% 2% 7% 9% 8% 6% 5% 3% 7%
;23‘;3 fé’g‘;‘gu‘if"ii;f(’i’;ia :mm:g::::gﬂ illegal 6% 1% | 20% | 2% | 0% | &% | 15% 7% 12% 1% 9% 4%
the most important for 1ol
the governor and state soats, budget, deficit, 5% 4% | 7% | 4% | 2% | 5% | 7% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4%
legislature to work on
s ew water, drought 5% 5% | 3% | 10% | 7% | 5% | 5% 7% 3% 7% 3% 6%
government in .
general, problems with 2% 0% | 3% | 3% | 1% | 0% | 4% 1% 1% 3% 4% 0%
political parties’
guns, gun control 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2%
other (specif: 13% 1% | 1% | 20% | 12% | 15% | 13% 14% 19% 1% 10% 1%
)
don't know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 1040 512 | 258 | 238 | 391 357 | 285 200 100 230 168 233
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Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
homelessness 21% 28% 22% 25% 25% 20% 27% 26% 17%
Jobs. economy, 17% | 21% | 28% | 13% | 22% | 23% | 17% 18% 23%
environment,
pollution, climate 8% 10% 8% 9% 9% 1% 8% 10% 5%
change
gggif;’gﬁi‘t‘;Sts' 8% | 6% 3% 6% | 14% | 13% | 4% 6% 11%
Q1. First, which one crime, gangs, drugs 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 8%
issue facing California immigration, illegal
today do y gu think s immigration 7% 5% 4% 8% 4% 3% 8% 7% 2%
the most important for .
the governor and state soog Puddet deficit, | 7o, | g0, | 3y | 5% | 5% | 4% | 5% 5% 4%
legislature to work on
in 20237 water, drought 7% 4% 6% 7% 1% 5% 6% 6% 4%
government in .
general, problems with) 1o, | 2% 3% 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% 2% 2%
political parties
guns, gun control 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6%
other (specify) 15% 11% 11% 15% 11% 11% 14% 13% 14%
don't know (vol) 2% 3% 4% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Unweighted n 550 489 192 641 207 190 850 857 183
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
homelessness 29% 23% 23% 26% 25% 24% 25% 18% 26% 20%
Jobs, economy, 25% 17% 17% 21% 24% 16% | 18% 24% 7% | 22%
environment,
pollution, climate 6% 7% 12% 5% 9% 10% 9% 7% 9% 9%
change
ggg’if;gﬁif;’s‘s’ 4% 6% 10% 9% 4% 8% | 7% 9% 4% 15%
Q1. First, which one crime, gangs, drugs 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 7% 2%
issue facing California immigration, illegal
today do yc?u think is immigration 4% 10% 4% 5% 4% 8% 6% 6% 8% 2%
the most important for E o
the governor and state ot Pudget, deficit, 1% 5% 6% 1% 6% 5% | 6% 1% 6% 3%
legislature to work on
in 20237 water, drought 3% 5% 7% 3% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6%
government in .
Sloctod officiale, | 4% 1% 1% M R R A R
political parties
guns, gun control 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
other (specify) 10% 16% 12% 19% 13% 1% | 13% 15% 13% 13%
don't know (vol) 6% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 144 322 574 152 216 641 895 145 791 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q2. 0vera|l,d(_io you approve 57% 85% 12% | 53% | 84% 60% 15% 49% 44% 65% 46% 71%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 42% 14% | 88% | 47% | 14% | 39% | 85% 51% 56% 33% 54% 29%
Newsom is handling  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 1049 519 258 240 394 360 288 200 100 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Overall,d(?o you approve 56% 58% 62% 52% 62% 61% 55% 56% 63%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 43% | 41% | 36% | 47% | 38% | 37% | 45% | 43% 37%
Newsom is handling  gon't know (vol) 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 558 490 197 643 209 192 857 863 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q2. Overall,dqo you approve 61% 46% 65% 61% 56% 57% 56% 63% 55% 63%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 39% 52% 34% 36% 44% 43% | 43% 37% 45% | 35%
Newsom is handling  gon't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 147 325 577 152 220 645 898 151 800 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023
Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 56% 82% 13% 52% 85% 57% 15% 47% 42% 62% 51% 68%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 44% 18% 87% 47% 15% 43% 85% 52% 58% 38% 49% 32%
Governor Newsom is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
jobs and the
jeconomy? Unweighted n 1049 519 258 240 394 360 288 200 100 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, do you approve 57% 55% 59% 53% 58% 61% 53% 55% 61%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 43% 45% 40% 47% 42% 39% 47% 45% 39%
Governor Newsom is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
jobs and the i
economy? Unweighted n 558 490 197 643 209 192 857 863 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q3. Overall, doyou  approve 54% 48% 64% 57% 53% 57% | 55% 61% 54% 60%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 46% 52% 36% 42% 47% 43% 45% 39% 46% 40%
Governor Newsom is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
jobs and the
jeconomy? Unweighted n 147 325 577 152 220 645 898 151 800 243

Note: Numbers may not ad
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2

d to 100 due to rounding
023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q4. Overall,d(_io you  approve 53% 78% | 8% | 53% | 83% | 53% | 11% 44% 43% 57% 51% 62%
g;’?,:g‘;‘:a;’th;iagg;?,‘,' ® disapprove 46% 20% | 92% | 47% | 15% | 45% | 89% 55% 57% 41% 49% 36%
mvggm;gffmgdslgge don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1%
budget and taxes? Unweighted n 1048 519 | 257 | 240 | 394 | 359 | 288 199 100 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q4. Overall,dqo you  approve 55% | 50% 55% | 47% | 63% | 63% | 47% 52% 58%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 44% | 48% | 43% | 52% | 37% | 36% | 52% | 47% 41%
miﬂ:glr;'gfhtzgdslgge don't know (vol) 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
budget and taxes? Unweighted n 558 489 197 642 209 192 | 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q4. Overall,dqo you  approve 54% 44% 60% 57% 53% 52% | 52% 59% 49% 63%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 45% 54% 39% 39% 47% 47% | 47% 40% 51% | 36%
mﬂgg% igfhtﬂgdsligge don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
budget and taxes? Unweighted n 146 325 577 151 220 645 897 151 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q5. Overall, do you approve 49% 76% 7% 42% 82% 46% 9% 37% 37% 57% 45% 59%
g??l:g\ﬁa?/rtﬂftat%gmve disapprove 50% 21% 93% 58% 16% 53% 91% 60% 63% 40% 55% 40%
California Legislature don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3% 0% 3% 0% 2%
is handling its job?  ynweighted n 1048 518 | 259 | 239 | 393 [ 360 | 288 200 100 232 169 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q5. Overall, doyou  approve 49% | 49% | 51% | 44% | 56% | 57% | 44% 47% 55%
g?ﬂ:g‘a’a‘;"tﬂfta&zrove disapprove 51% 49% 46% 54% 44% 41% 54% 51% 45%
California Legislature don't know (vol) 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 556 491 196 643 | 209 | 192 | 856 862 186

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q5. Overall, do you approve 47% 40% 57% 44% 50% 50% 48% 51% 47% 53%
ﬁ??l:g\ﬁa?/rtﬂ;stat%gmve disapprove 52% 56% 43% 49% 49% 50% 50% 47% 52% 44%
California Legislature don’t know (vol) 1% 3% 0% 7% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 145 325 578 151 219 646 898 150 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q6. Do you think that _ {v%sr'k"ﬂ:'ggfhae?'e to 64% 85% | 29% | 61% | 88% | 64% | 33% 55% 52% 71% 63% 70%
the state legislature ;‘v‘c’;r"k"it'(',;‘;’tthgﬁ able to 34% 15% | 68% | 37% | 12% | 34% | 66% 45% 47% 28% 34% 29%
;‘;%f:‘:)’"gﬂda ot in the don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 1048 518 258 240 394 360 288 199 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
. yes, will be able to
gg.vgglg?lﬁgxggéh::‘d work together 69% 59% 66% 63% 66% 70% 61% 64% 66%
the state legislature ~ no, will not be able to
will be ablegto work work together 30% 39% 33% 35% 34% 30% 37% 35% 32%
‘a‘;%f;‘;;ﬂda ot in the don't know (vol) 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 0% | 0% | 2% 1% 1%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 556 491 196 643 209 192 | 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
. yes, will be able to
Q6. Do you think that {7 oocfic, 58% 59% 73% 65% | 65% | 64% | 64% |  64% 63% | 68%
the state legislature ~ no, will not be able to
will be ablegto work work together 39% 40% 26% 34% 35% 34% 34% 35% 35% 32%
‘;;%‘i‘;‘;’,;ﬂda ot in the don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 146 324 578 150 220 646 898 150 801 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Page 9



PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q7. Do you think right direction 50% 75% 10% 46% 83% 46% 10% 44% 37% 55% 43% 63%
things n Cal_lforplat gre wrong direction 49% 24% | 89% | 53% | 16% | 52% [ 90% 56% 63% 44% 56% 36%
enera oing in the
ﬁghtdhéﬂwp%,ﬂw don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1049 518 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q7. Do you think right direction 52% 48% 52% 45% 57% 59% 45% 49% 52%
things :In Cal_lfcr{"at I?re wrong direction 47% 51% 47% 53% | 42% | 41% | 54% 49% 48%
enera oing in the
ﬁgm di,’?’c%o_n%, the don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 558 490 196 644 209 192 857 863 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q7. Do you think right direction 42% 46% 58% 49% 48% 52% 50% 50% 48% 55%
things :In Cal_lforplat ﬁre wrong direction 55% 53% 41% 50% 51% 48% | 49% 47% 51% 44%
eneral oing in the
ﬂQMd“éﬂbF%,ﬂm don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 3% 1% 1%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 146 325 578 152 219 646 898 151 800 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q8. How much of the  jyst about always 8% 12% 0% 7% 15% 6% 0% 6% 8% 9% 10% 5%
time do you think you
can trust th;e_state most of the time 39% 59% 6% 34% 61% 39% 8% 29% 29% 45% 28% 52%
government in
Sacramento to do only some of the time 53% 28% 92% 58% 25% 54% 90% 65% 64% 45% 60% 43%
what is right—just
about alwgays, frnost of don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
the time, or only some )
of the time? Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
?8- Hdow mugrl:_ °|£ the jyst about always 10% 6% 15% 5% 6% 9% 7% 7% 10%
ime do you think you
can trust the state most of the time 37% 40% 33% 37% 48% 46% 35% 38% 41%
government in
Sacramento to do only some of the time | 52% 53% 51% 57% 46% 45% 57% 54% 47%
what is right—just
about always, most of don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
the time, or only some
of the time? v Unweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .

only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

?8- Hdow mugﬁ_ 0& the  just about always 9% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% % 11% 7% 8%
ime do you think you

can trust thf_state most of the time 33% 33% 47% 36% 37% 40% 38% 41% 38% 40%
government in
Sacramento to do only some of the time 55% 60% 46% 55% 53% 52% 54% 47% 54% 50%
what is right—just
about always, most of don't know (vol) 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
the time, or only some i
of the time? Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q9. Would you say the 3 few big interests 68% 50% | 93% | 74% | 45% | 73% | 91% 74% 73% 66% 69% 60%
state government is .
?;fvtﬁ’ié"i‘r‘,f:r;g{‘sby a :ggg{g of all the 31% 48% | 6% | 24% | 53% | 25% | 8% 23% 27% 33% 29% 37%
looki t f
themaslves, or thatit don't know (vol) 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | o% 3% 0% 1% 1% 3%
is run for the benefit of i
wel
all of the people? Unweighted n 1048 518 | 259 | 239 393 360 | 288 200 100 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q9. Would you say the a few big interests 68% | 68% 74% 66% | 65% | 67% | 68% 68% 65%
state government is benefit of all th
pretty much run by a enefit of all the 0 0 0 0 o ) 0 0 0
few big interests people 32% 30% 26% 31% 35% 31% 31% 30% 34%
looki t f
themselves, or thatit don't know (vol) 0% | 3% 0% | 3% | 0% | 2% | 1% 2% 1%
is run for the benefit of i
all of the people? Unweighted n 556 491 196 643 209 192 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q9. Would you say the a few big interests 73% 70% 62% 72% 72% 65% 67% 70% 66% 71%
state government is .
P i ereats Y 2 Denet, of all the 25% 28% 36% 25% 28% 34% | 31% 29% 3% | 28%
looki t f
themselves, or thatit don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% | 2% 2% 1% 1%
is run for the benefit of .
all of the people? Unweighted n 145 325 578 151 219 646 898 150 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q10. Do you think the alot 48% 26% 87% 49% 19% 52% 82% 57% 54% 48% 46% 41%
people in the state 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, ) 0, [y 0, 0, [y
government waste a some 46% 64% 12% 47% 70% 43% 18% 38% 44% 47% 46% 52%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much 5% 9% 0% 3% 10% 5% 0% 5% 2% 6% 7% 4%
pay In taxes, Waste  gon't know (vol) 1% % | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q10. Do you think the alot 48% 48% 46% 49% 48% 42% 51% 49% 45%
people in the state o, o, o, o, o, o, 0 o, o,
government waste a some 45% 47% 49% 43% 48% 54% 42% 46% 47%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much| 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 8%
B o ot don't know (vol) 0% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q10. Do you think the a lot 49% 54% 42% 46% 51% 47% 50% 39% 52% 41%
people in the state o, o, o o, o o, o, 0 o o
government wastea  SOM€ 45% 40% 52% 48% 44% 47% 45% 52% 42% 54%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5%
pay in taxes, Waste  don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% | 0%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]ne;l:i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
Q11. Turning to good times 34% 51% | 7% | 28% | 53% | 33% | 8% 28% 30% 37% 34% 37%
gconqmlc FOndlthnS
't?ﬂﬁﬁ't'{“;'t"éz-r‘i’fgytﬁg  badtimes 64% 47% | 92% | 69% | 45% | 64% | 92% 71% 69% 62% 65% 61%
have cood fimes " don't know (vol) 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1049 519 | 250 | 239 | 394 | 360 | 288 200 100 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q11. Turning to good times 35% | 32% | 39% | 31% | 34% | 35% | 33% 34% 33%
gcono_mlc _COndIthnS
't’r‘ligﬁ't'{“;'t"étr‘i":’gyt%‘;  badtimes 63% | 66% | 60% | 66% | 65% | 64% | 65% 64% 66%
Egcfago?;?itmh;we Will §on't know (vol) 2% | 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
financially or bad Unweighted n 558 | 490 | 197 | €43 | 209 | 192 | 857 863 186

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q11. Turning to good times 32% 31% 37% 34% 35% 34% | 33% 35% 34% | 33%
economic conditions
in California, do you i 0, 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0
think that ddrng the _ bad times 66% 67% 61% 63% 65% 65% | 65% 61% 64% | 65%
have cood fimes. ' don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% | 2% 4% 2% | 2%
financially or bad Unweighted n 147 324 578 152 220 645 | 898 151 800 | 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Yes, serious recession 21% 13% 37% 22% 8% 22% 39% 18% 23% 22% 31% 11%
12. Woul
2. Would you say Yes, moderate 32% 28% | 39% | 31% | 29% | 30% | 38% 42% 31% 29% 23% 38%
of not? Do you think it Yes, mild recession 7% 9% | 4% | 5% | 9% | 6% | 4% 5% 4% 7% 8% 9%
is ir‘:I a Sfrious, a . No 38% 48% | 18% | 40% | 52% | 41% | 18% 33% 38% 40% 37% 40%
moderate, or a mi
recession? don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1047 517 259 239 393 360 287 200 100 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Yes, serious recession| 19% 24% 19% 22% 23% 18% 23% 22% 19%
e id you ey o Yes, moderate 30% | 34% | 38% | 27% | 36% | 38% | 20% | 32% 32%
or not? Do you think it Yes, mild recession | 7% | 6% 6% 6% | 9% | 10% | 5% 6% %
is in a serious, a _ No 44% 33% 35% 43% 32% 32% 42% 38% 39%
moderate, or a mild
recession? don't know (vol) 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 557 489 196 642 209 192 855 861 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Yes, serious recession 26% 25% 15% 30% 27% 16% 22% 17% 21% 22%
e ind yousay | Yes, moderate 33% 35% 29% 30% 37% 30% | 31% 38% 31% | 34%
of not? Do you think it Yes, mild recession 5% 4% 10% 4% 4% 9% | 7% 6% % 5%
is in a serious, a _ No 32% 34% 45% 31% 31% 43% 39% 36% 40% 36%
moderate, or a mild
recession? don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 146 323 578 151 220 645 897 150 799 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
. Yes,serious hardship 26% 18% 42% 23% 14% 31% 37% 38% 36% 26% 23% 13%
Q13. Have recent price
increases caused any Yes, not serious
financial hardships for hardship 31% 31% 31% 31% 28% 30% 35% 25% 34% 30% 26% 37%
ou or others in your
household, or not? | hordave not caused 43% 51% | 27% | 45% | 58% | 39% | 28% 38% 30% 44% 51% 50%
Has that been a
serious hardship, or  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
?
not? Unweighted n 1048 518 258 240 394 359 288 200 100 233 169 237
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 [ 45+ No Yes
. Yes,serious hardship 25% 27% 28% 24% 27% 25% 26% 25% 31%
Q13. Have recent price v
increases caused any Yes, not serious o 0 o o o o o o o
financial hardships for hardship 28% 34% 36% 29% 28% 32% 30% 31% 30%
ou or others in your
household, or not? hordenin "0t 2Ued | a7 | sow% | 3% | 46% | 45% | 42% | 44% | 44% 39%
Has that been a
serious hardship, or  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
?
not? Unweighted n 556 491 196 643 209 192 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
. Yes,serious hardship 37% 30% 16% 46% 34% 17% 26% 25% 23% 33%
Q13. Have recent price v
increases caused any Yes, not serious
financial hardships for hardship 33% 30% 29% 31% 29% 31% 31% 27% 31% 31%
ou or others in your
household, or not? hordenig "ot c2used 29% 39% 55% 2% | 37% | 52% | 42% | 46% 46% | 35%
Has that been a
serious hardship, or  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
-
not? Unweighted n 146 325 577 151 220 645 898 150 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q14. Has the cost of
gasoline or other I:fagﬁi‘;fed severe 18% 10% | 31% | 19% | 6% | 24% | 26% 24% 24% 18% 19% 5%
transportation caused
any financial hardship
for you or your Yes,caused moderate 31% 27% | 40% | 28% | 24% | 30% | 41% 35% 38% 28% 25% 32%
household? Is thata  hardship
severe hardship that
affects your ability to - No, have not caused 51% 62% | 29% | 54% | 71% | 45% | 33% 42 38% 54% 57% 63%
maintain your current hardship ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
standard of living, or
is it a moderate . o o o o o o o o o o o 0
hardship that affects  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
you somewhat but
does not jeopardize
¥o_ur s"tandard of Unweighted n 1049 519 259 239 393 361 288 200 100 232 169 238
iving?

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q14. Has the costof  yoo .aused severe
gasoline or other e hi 16% 19% 20% 17% 17% 17% 18% 17% 22%
transportation caused hardship
any financial hardship Y d mod
for you or your es,caused moderate | g0, | 339, 34% | 31% | 27% | 27% | 33% 29% 38%
household? Is thata  hardship
severe hardship that
affects your ability to No, have not caused
maintain your current hardship 54% 48% 44% 52% 56% 56% 49% 54% 40%
standard of living, or
is it a moderate , o o o o o o o o o
hardship that affects don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
you somewhat but
does not jeopardize
your sotandard of Unweighted n 558 490 197 643 209 192 857 863 186
living?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q14. Has the cost of
gasoline or other Yes, caused severe 28% 21% 9% 35% 21% 1% | 18% 18% 15% | 23%
transportation caused P
any financial hardship Y d mod
for you or your es,caused moderate 35% 32% 27% 35% 31% 29% | 30% 36% 32% 29%
household? Is thata  hardship
severe hardship that
affects your ability to No, have not caused
maintain your current hardship 36% 47% 64% 29% 48% 59% 53% 45% 52% 48%
standard of living, or
is it a moderate , o o o o o o o o o o
hardship that affects don’t know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
you somewhat but
does not jeopardize
your standard of Unweighted n 147 325 577 152 220 645 898 151 800 243
living?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q15. And, are you Yes, very concerned 15% 11% 24% 15% 9% 18% 21% 14% 18% 16% 20% 9%
concerned that you or
someone in your Yos, somewhat 1% 1% | 7% | 15% | 13% | 11% | 10% 12% 8% 13% 9% 14%
family will lose their
job ir¥the next year, or No 73% 78% 69% 70% 78% 72% 68% 74% 74% 70% 1% 76%

Py
not? Areyouvery  don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
somewhat concerned? Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q15. And, are you Yes, very concerned 14% 17% 17% 11% 23% 17% 14% 15% 16%
concerned that you or
somemminym% Yes, somewhat 13% | 10% | 14% | 1% | 9% | 17% | 8% 10% 16%
family will lose their
job irythe next year, or No 73% 73% 69% 78% 68% 66% 7% 74% 68%

o
Not? Are You very  don't know (vol) 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
somewhat concerned? ynweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 | 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q15. And, are you Yes, very concerned 17% 18% 13% 19% 16% 14% 13% 25% 14% 19%
concerned that you or
someone in your yes, somewhat 1% 7% 15% 12% 13% 10% | 11% 15% 10% | 15%
family will lose their
job ir¥the next year, or No 72% 76% 72% 69% 70% 76% 76% 60% 76% 65%
Not? Are Youvery  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
somewhat concerned? Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q16. Hovyfconflernbed very concerned 14% 12% 18% 15% 10% 17% 17% 20% 19% 16% 18% 3%
A oy eouah Mt somewhat concerned 24% 2% | 26% | 25% | 22% | 24% | 26% 26% 24% 22% 19% 28%
mo?ey to F::Y yo‘;"rA not too concerned 27% 27% 24% 32% 26% 29% 27% 19% 24% 37% 19% 28%
rent or mortgage? Are
you very coﬁcgmed, not at all concerned 35% 39% | 32% | 28% | 42% | 31% | 30% 36% 33% 25% 44% 41%
ﬁgﬂ%‘ghc?gnccf;’;gzaniﬂ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerne’d? Unweighted n 1048 518 259 239 393 361 287 199 100 233 169 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q16. Hovyfcon(lzlerned very concerned 12% 16% 17% 9% 22% 14% 14% 13% 19%
areyou, ifatall, about o \hat concerned | 24% | 24% | 30% | 22% | 22% | 31% | 20% 23% 27%
not having enough
mo?ey to l:tay YO‘}"'A not too concerned 28% 27% 28% 28% 26% 28% 27% 28% 25%
rent or mortgage? Are
you very conaerned, . notatall concerned | 36% | 33% | 25% | 41% | 31% | 27% | 39% | 36% 30%
zgﬂz‘gh:gncczf;gzzﬂﬁ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerne’d? Unweighted n 558 489 196 643 209 192 856 862 186

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . gzg:tgi‘em Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q16. Hovyfcomlzlernbed very concerned 22% 16% 8% 34% 16% 8% 11% 28% 10% 23%
Ao hoving snough " somewhat concerned 32% 23% 20% 35% 25% 20% | 25% 21% 19% | 35%
mo?ey to l:tay YOl;rA not too concerned 24% 26% 30% 21% 34% 27% 26% 33% 27% 27%
rent or mortgage? Are
you very co,?cgmed, not at all concerned 21% 35% 42% 10% 25% 46% 38% 18% 43% 14%
zgm‘gh:gncczf;gza"%‘:, don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 147 325 576 151 219 646 898 150 800 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Qi7. Overall, how fair very fair 3% 5% 0% 1% 5% 2% 0% 2% 7% 2% 1% 1%
do youtthtink ourd local moderately fair 40% 53% | 19% | 35% | 54% | 40% | 19% 41% 33% 37% 38% 46%
[{ n n
fax system is—would  not too fair 37% 33% | 39% | 45% | 32% | 37% | 44% 37% 35% 44% 33% 38%
%?difgtgisf;ﬁ% Latin not at all fair 20% 9% | 41% | 19% | 7% | 21% | 37% 20% 25% 17% 27% 13%
too fair, orynot at all don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
fair? Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Qi7. Overall, how fair very fair 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2%
do youtthtink ourd local moderately fair 41% | 38% 37% 39% | 42% | 44% | 37% 40% 37%
[{ n n
fax system is—would  not too fair 36% | 38% | 41% | 34% | 40% | 39% | 36% | 35% 45%
ﬁ&z%gﬁx%gmlmmmHMr 19% | 22% 17% 23% | 17% | 12% | 24% 21% 16%
too fair, orynot at all don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
fair? Unweighted n 558 | 491 197 644 | 209 | 192 | 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . ;
only egﬂﬂggi . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Qi7. Overall, how fair very fair 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
“wa?rmﬁl Inmmmmwmw 36% 35% 46% 33% 42% 40% | 40% 39% 41% 36%
[{ n n
fax system is—would  not too fair 40% 37% 36% 44% 39% 35% | 36% 44% 34% | 45%
you say it is very fair, not at all fair 18% 26% 16% 19% 17% 21% 21% 15% 22% 16%
:nodel_'ately fair, not don't k o o o . o o o o . .
oo fair, or not at all on't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
fair? Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
?g ;-bwf;e; Yo e much more 29% 19% | 57% | 20% | 14% | 30% | 51% 30% 33% 28% 29% 27%
in
taxdels Yor pay to state somewhat more 38% 37% 32% 47% 36% 43% 35% 45% 40% 30% 45% 41%
and loca
?overnments, do you about the right amount 28% 38% 10% 28% 44% 23% 11% 23% 25% 35% 22% 29%
eel that you pay much
more than you should, less than you should 4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 1% 8% 3% 3%
somewhat more than , " o o % o o % o ” " o o
you should, about the don't know (VO|) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0%
ight t, or |
than you should? . Unweighted n 1048 519 | 257 | 240 | 394 | 361 | 287 199 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
SJ g]-b\;\r’]:e:"y&ut he much more 27% | 32% 33% | 29% | 26% | 24% | 32% 29% 31%
laX;IS yoil pay to state somewhat more 38% 39% 37% 38% 40% 38% 39% 38% 40%
and loca
?oxe:lnments, do youh about the right amount| 31% 24% 28% 28% 27% 33% 25% 29% 22%
eel that you pay mucl
more than you should, less than you should 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6%
somewhat more than
you should, about the don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
right amount, or less
“'%n you :hould? Unweighted n 556 491 197 642 209 192 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
C!18-b\{VhenI Iyt>fut h much more 30% 35% 24% 26% 23% 33% 30% 27% 31% 26%
combine all of the
taxcfls )’Otl pay to state somewhat more 36% 36% 42% 33% 44% 38% 39% 37% 39% 38%
and loca
?overnments, do you about the right amount| 28% 26% 30% 29% 32% 26% 27% 30% 27% 29%
eel that you pay much
more than you should, less than you should 6% 2% 5% 8% 1% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5%
somewhat more than
you should, about the don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
right amount, or less )
than you should? Unweighted n 147 323 578 151 220 645 897 151 800 243
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
3

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 202

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q19. Where doyou near the top 49% 39% | 69% | 44% | 35% | 50% | 66% 51% 49% 51% 43% 44%
think California
currently ranks in above average 32% 36% 24% 35% 43% 27% 23% 32% 21% 25% 43% 39%
e oca L%, average 13% 18% | 2% | 12% | 18% | 14% | 3% 12% 23% 15% 7% 10%
gt‘;’t';gafg%;‘}l;’g:‘;;s below average 2% 3% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 4% | 2% 3% 0% 3% 5% 1%
wxbaﬁinpmﬁamh near the bottom 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5% 1% 6% 5% 1% 2%
near the top, above
average, average, don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
below average, or near
the bottom? Unweighted n 1049 518 | 259 | 240 | 393 | 361 288 200 100 233 169 237
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q19. Where do you near the to 50% 47% 45% 50% 50% 45% 51% 48% 51%
think California P
currently ranks in above average 33% 31% 30% 35% 29% 35% 31% 33% 27%
t dl It
Brdon Sy capiay  average 12% | 13% | 18% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 13% 1%
Compared to other  below average 2% | 3% 3% 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% 2% 5%
;ae); ?mgig ;)e;b%a%ita near the bottom 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 6%
y Vi
average, average, don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
below average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 558 490 197 643 209 191 858 864 185
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school | ) 10qe College | _g40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
only education Graduate
811_ 9|-(Vc\:lh|§fre do you near the top 40% 52% 50% 44% 54% 48% 49% 46% 50% 47%
n alirornia
currently ranks in above average 26% 34% 35% 27% 29% 35% 32% 33% 33% 30%
tat ¥,I | It
burden per capita?  average 25% 7% 10% 17% 12% 1% | 13% 1% 1% | 16%
gtg't‘;gafgiglgnﬁ';s below average 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%
;aeg ?g;getg ,fe;b?v'ﬂ‘a near the bottom 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
average, avérage, don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
below average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 147 325 577 152 220 645 898 151 800 243
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q20. Do you think the big problem 38% 24% 67% 34% 12% 42% 68% 43% 50% 41% 38% 26%
state budget situation
in California —that is, S?SE,?Z”J,““ ofa 47% 56% | 29% | 48% | 61% | 43% | 30% 48% 39% 42% 48% 55%
gg;i;f;’;‘,‘fs;:ﬂeig"a";,?g not a problem 14% 19% | 3% | 18% | 26% | 13% | 1% 9% 1% 17% 12% 16%
roblem, somewhat of
2 problem, or not a don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
problem for the people i
of California today?  Unweighted n 1048 518 258 240 393 360 288 199 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q20. Do you think the  pig problem 33% | 44% | 40% | 38% | 35% | 34% | 40% 38% 39%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a o o o o o o 0, o 0,
the balance between problem 48% 45% 47% 47% 45% | 47% 46% 46% 49%
e v SPen I, not a problem 19% | 10% | 12% | 13% | 20% | 18% | 12% | 15% 12%
blem, hat of
S problem, or nota . don't know (vol) 1% | 2% 1% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
problem for the people i
of California today? Unweighted n 558 489 197 642 209 191 857 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q20. Do you think the  big problem 46% 44% 28% 48% 41% 34% | 40% 31% 40% 34%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
the balance between problem 47% 39% 53% 44% 49% 46% 46% 51% 46% 48%
O veone RS9  not a problem 5% 16% 18% 7% 9% 19% | 14% 15% 13% | 17%
roblem, somewhat of
g problem, ornota  don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
problem for the people
of California today? Unweighted n 147 324 577 151 220 645 897 151 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region

Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
gg;-e'-gsft&‘yl’::gg’s‘;"e K-12 public education 20% 19% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 19% | 21% 19% 14% 21% 25% 23%
areas for state . .
spending. Please higher education 4% 6% 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 2%
select the one that
;%ngﬁ,':?  the most health and human 43% 36% | 52% | 48% | 35% | 43% | 55% 39% 43% 41% 37% 47%

: [ROTATE] [1 i
RS oubi aducztioy, Prisons and 31% 37% | 22% | 26% | 38% | 31% | 20% 37% 28% 31% 34% 27%
[2] higher education,
[ﬂhpmmﬁ;%Tﬂnm\ don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2%
services,
D rrocti ::;‘,, Unweighted n 1049 519 | 259 | 239 | 394 | 361 | 287 200 100 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gj;;e'-;sftfhi'f::;:’sfre K-12 public education | 27% | 13% | 11% | 28% | 15% | 15% | 23% 20% 22%
areas for state . .
spending. Please higher education 4% 5% 8% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3%
select the one that
represents the most. health and human 43% | 43% | 39% | 40% | 53% | 42% | 44% | 43% 43%
budget: [ROTATE] [1] prisons and
K-12 public education, gorrections 26% 36% 40% 28% 27% 37% 27% 31% 30%
[2] higher education,
[3] health [ﬁg] rEzrwan don't know (vol) 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
services,
R omracti :r?s",, Unweighted n 558 | 490 197 643 | 209 | 192 | 857 863 186

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q21. Listed below are ¢ 15 pjic education 11% 17% 29% 14% 19% 23% | 22% 14% 23% 15%
some of the largest -12p ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
areas for state . .
spending. Please higher education 9% 4% 1% 10% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
select the one that
;T)l;fgﬁ:g?  the most. health and human 41% 43% 44% 26% 48% 47% | 43% 45% 47% | 35%
: [ROTATE] [1 i

RS ouble aduczkiay, Prisons and 35% 35% 24% a7% | 28% | 27% | 30% | 33% 25% | 43%
[2] higher education,
[3] health and human  don't know (vol) 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
services, [OR] [4]
D ot :::,, Unweighted n 147 324 578 152 220 646 | 898 151 800 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q22. Listed below are  pers0nal income tax 45% 43% | 46% | 50% | 48% | 43% | 45% 47% 48% 42% 43% 49%
some of the largest
f;ﬁiﬁjg;sﬁ;‘; e sales tax 27% 28% | 27% | 21% | 22% | 30% | 30% 23% 26% 31% 31% 23%
fgé’ig‘s;?"is°{;]‘:tr"‘]fst corporate tax 17% 18% | 14% | 19% | 22% | 15% | 13% 21% 12% 18% 12% 21%
L‘z";;;? [fé’{)frh,f.rséf‘[‘j] motor vehicle fees 8% 8% | 1% | 7% 5% | 10% | 11% 10% 13% 6% 12% 4%
Do e 3 @ don't know (vol) 2% 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 4%
corporate tax, [ORLI4] ynweighted n 1049 519 | 258 | 240 | 304 | 360 | 288 200 100 233 169 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q22. Listed below are personal income tax | 49% | 41% 39% | 47% | 48% | 46% | 45% 45% 45%
some of the largest
areas for state sales tax 25% | 29% | 32% | 25% | 24% | 20% | 31% 27% 25%
revenues. Please
f:,i?gtsgﬁ?so{ﬁitgfst corporate tax 18% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 25% | 13% 16% 20%
budget: [fé’{)tTh:Tsé]‘“[‘j] motor vehicle fees 7% | 10% 8% 8% | 10% | 7% | 9% 8% 9%
B oo e 3 @ don't know (vol) 1% | 4% 3% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 2% 3% 1%
corporate tax, ORI 1 \nweighted n 558 | 490 | 197 | €43 | 209 | 192 | 857 863 186

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only corleg Graduate
education

gg:]-e'-j)sft&i l;::;gsfre personal income tax 36% 43% 53% 40% 33% 52% | 45% 46% 45% 47%
fgsgfnflggsmg se sales tax 34% 29% 21% 29% 27% 27% | 27% 25% 27% 27%
feel')‘:g‘sg“‘: onethat  corporate tax 14% 13% 22% 12% 25% 15% | 18% 15% 18% 14%
e ROTATEN [3] motor vehicle fees 14% 1% 2% 13% | 12% 5% | 8% 10% 8% | 9%
P eoia tae 3] ¢ don't know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 1% | 2% 4% 2% | 4%
corporate tax, IR Unweighted n 147 324 578 151 220 646 | 898 151 800 | 243
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
s K-12 public
J23. Thinking about ¢ gucationK-to-12 49% 41% | 51% | 48% | 51% | 45% | 52% 52% 36% 43% 51% 57%
state spending, please Public education
Select the one you o higher education 5% 5% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 4% 3% 4% 7% 5% 3%
highest priority when health and h
it comes to state ealth and human 40% 45% | 31% | 41% | 43% | 42% | 33% 37% 55% 43% 37% 36%
government spending, Services
ROTATE] [1] K-to-12  pyi
hmmwgémﬁm prisons and 6% 2% | 13% | 5% | 1% | 7% | 11% 8% 5% 6% % 3%
higher education, [3]
22?\22:5"? é’ﬁ‘]"ﬁ]" don't know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%
prisons and i
corrections? Unweighted n 1048 518 | 259 | 239 | 393 | 361 288 200 100 232 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
o K-12 public
Q23. Thinking about ¢ gucationK-to-12 51% | 47% | 42% | 53% | 47% | 48% | 50% | 47% 55%
state spending, please Public education
selectthe one you higher education 4% | 5% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 5% 4% 9%
highest priority when health and h
it comes to state eaith and human 38% 43% 44% 36% | 44% | 42% | 39% 43% 28%
government spending, Services
ROTATE] [1] K-to-12  py
hmmw%AMJm prisons and % | 4% 3% 8% | 5% | 6% | 6% 6% %
higher education, [3]
::f\lfgeasn? c;‘;]nzzln don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
prisons énd
corrections? Unweighted n 556 491 197 643 208 | 190 | 858 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only educa?ion Graduate
- K-12 public
Q23. Thinking about ¢ gucationk-to-12 35% 49% 57% 29% 49% 56% | 50% 43% 53% | 41%
state spending, please Public education
selectthe one you higher education 10% 3% 3% 5% 8% 3% | 4% 8% 5% | 4%
highest priority when health and h
it comes to state ealth and human 44% 41% 37% 56% 40% 35% | 40% 42% 36% 49%
government spending, S€rvices
ROTATE] [1] K-to-12  py
hmmm&imfm gﬁﬁggﬁ 9% 6% 3% 9% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%
higher education, [3]
ggfx';ein? c;';]nﬁ]n don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
prisons énd
corrections? Unweighted n 147 325 576 152 219 645 897 151 801 241

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
ﬁg&s‘g%"ggg“y favor 62% 81% | 24% | 63% | 84% | 63% | 30% 53% 53% 66% 60% 71%
proposed a budget
plan for the next fiscal oppose 34% 13% 71% 34% 1% 34% 66% 43% 44% 26% 38% 25%
year that includes .
fand spendingand a  about the budgetven| 2% 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% 3%
$22.5 billion budget
shortfall...In general, don't know (vol) 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 7% 1% 1%
do you favor or
ggg;z:;{‘aen%m'e"‘” $ Unweighted n 1050 519 | 259 | 240 | 394 | 361 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
ﬁﬁﬁsﬁﬁvféﬂé’ﬁtuy favor 62% | 61% 68% | 57% | 65% | 68% | 58% 60% 67%
proposed a budget
plan for the next fiscal oppose 35% 32% 25% 40% 31% 27% 38% 34% 32%
year that includes
$297 billion in general haven’t heard anything
fund spending and a  about the budget (vol) 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
$22.5 billion budget
shortfall...In general, don't know (vol) 1% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1%
do you favor or
gﬂg;:f;{‘:n%m’emws Unweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
ra e favor 61% 56% 67% 64% 63% 61% | 61% 66% 58% | 69%
proposed a budget
plan for the next fiscal oppose 30% 40% 31% 28% 35% 36% 35% 27% 38% 24%
year that includes
$297 billion in general haven’t heard anything|
fund spending and a  about the budget (vol) 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
$22.5 billion budget
shortfall...In general, don't know (vol) 3% 4% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5%
do you favor or
oppose the governor's ;, eighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243
budget plan? 9
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Likely voters

Dem

Party

Rep

Ind Lib

Ideology
Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q25. Governor .
Newsom’s budget plan good idea
includes a

combination of cuts,

delayed spending, and bad idea
shifts in funding

sources to bridge the

gap between spending don't know (vol)
and revenues.. In

general, do you think

this is a good idea or a Unweighted n
bad idea?

49%

50%

53%

45% 44%

49% 56%

48%

53%

52%

49%

48%

50%

49%

45%

54% 55%

49% 43%

52%

47%

46%

50%

51%

1%

1% 1%

1% 0%

2% 0%

0%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1048

518 259

239 393

361 287

199

100

232

169

238

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites | Other

Age Children in Household

18-44 | 45+

No

Yes

Q25. Governor i
Newsom’s budget plan good idea
includes a

combination of cuts,

delayed spending, and bad idea
shifts in funding

sources to bridge the

gap between spending don't know (vol)
and revenues.. In

general, do you think

this is a good idea or a Unweighted n
bad idea?

55%

43%

51%

50%

46%

49% 50% 48%

55%

44%

55%

47%

49%

53%

51% 49% 51%

44%

1%

2%

2%

1%

0%

0% 2%

1%

1%

557

490

197

642

209

192 856

862

186

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

Graduate

College

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q25. Governor .
Newsom’s budget plan good idea
includes a

combination of cuts,

delayed spending, and bad idea
shifts in funding

sources to bridge the

gap between spending don't know (vol)
and revenues.. In

general, do you think

this is a good idea or a Unweighted n
bad idea?

48%

43%

55%

37% 48%

54%

49%

50%

51%

45%

49%

56%

44%

61% 51%

45%

50%

47%

48%

54%

3%

1%

0%

2% 1%

1%

1%

3%

1%

1%

145

325

578

151 219

646

897

151

799

243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q26. Currently, .
California’s total good idea
budgetary reserves

are $35.6 billion, which

includes $22.4 billion bad idea

in the Budget

Stabilization Account

or Rainy Day Fund...In don't know (vol)
general, do you favor

or oppose the

governor’s budget Unweighted n
plan?

73%

82%

56%

77%

83%

2%

62%

66%

66%

79%

72%

80%

24%

14%

42%

22%

13%

26%

37%

32%

33%

17%

26%

16%

3%

4%

2%

1%

4%

2%

1%

2%

1%

4%

2%

4%

1049

519

258

240

394

360

288

200

100

233

169

238

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity

Whites

Other

Age

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q26. Currently, i
California’s total good idea
budgetary reserves

are $35.6 billion, which

includes $22.4 billion bad idea

in the Budget

Stabilization Account

or Rainy Day Fund...In don't know (vol)
general, do you favor
or oppose the
governor’s budget

Unweighted n
plan?

76% 1%

74%

73%

72%

75% 2%

73%

75%

24% 24%

24%

24%

25%

21% 26%

24%

24%

1% 5%

2%

3%

3%

4% 2%

3%

1%

558 490

197

643

209

192 857

863

186

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q26. Currently, .
California’s total good idea
budgetary reserves

are $35.6 billion, which

includes $22.4 billion bad idea

in the Budget

Stabilization Account

or Rainy Day Fund...In don't know (vol)
general, do you favor

or oppose the

governor’s budget Unweighted n
plan?

69%

67%

81%

70%

74%

75%

74%

71%

1%

79%

28%

29%

17%

25%

25%

23%

23%

26%

28%

16%

3%

5%

1%

4%

1%

2%

3%

3%

2%

5%

147

324

578

151

220

646

898

151

800

243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Likely voters

Party
Rep Ind

Dem

Lib

Ideology
Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q27. Despite a
projected budget
shortfall, the
governor's budget

proposal continues to

sustain promised
investments...In

general, do you favor

or oppose the
governor’s budget
plan?

good idea
bad idea
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

63%

86% 22% 62% 94%

60% 25%

55%

52%

73%

59%

69%

36%

13% 78% 37%

5%

40% 75%

45%

48%

26%

40%

30%

1%

1% 0% 1%

1%

1% 0%

0%

0%

1%

1%

1%

1049

519 258 240

394

360 288

200

100

232

169

238

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity

Whites | Othe

r

Age Children in Household

18-44 | 45+

No

Yes

Q27. Despite a
projected budget
shortfall, the
governor's budget

proposal continues to

sustain promised
investments...In

general, do you favor

or oppose the
governor’s budget
plan?

good idea
bad idea
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

63% 64%

75%

56% 65%

78% 55%

62%

66%

37% 35%

25%

43% 34%

21% 44%

37%

34%

0% 1%

0%

1% 1%

1% 1%

1%

0%

558 490

197

643 209

192 857

863

186

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q27. Despite a
projected budget
shortfall, the
governor's budget

proposal continues to

sustain promised
investments...In

general, do you favor

or oppose the

governor’s budget

plan?

good idea
bad idea
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

2%

53%

66%

77% 68%

58%

62%

68%

57%

77%

27%

46%

32%

23% 32%

42%

37%

32%

42%

22%

1%

0%

1%

0% 0%

0%

1%

1%

0%

1%

147

325

577

152 220

645

898

151

800

243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Likely voters

Dem Rep Ind

Party

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Inland
Empire

Central

Con Valley

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q28. In general, which
of the following
statements do you
agree with more—
[ROTATE] [1] I'd rather
pay higher taxes and
have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

45% 66% 9% 42%

79%

35%

10% 44% 33%

52%

42%

47%

lower taxes and fewer
services

54% 32% 91% 56%

18%

64%

89% 56% 67%

46%

56%

50%

don't know (vol)

1%

2% 0% 1%

2%

1%

1% 0% 0%

2%

2%

3%

Unweighted n

1044

517 256 239

393

356

288 199 100

229

169

237

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

Children in Household
No Yes

Q28. In general, which
of the following
statements do you
agree with more—
[ROTATE] [1] I'd rather
pay higher taxes and
have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

45% 44%

47% 43% 47%

56% 39% 46% 40%

54% 53%

51% 55% 53%

41% 60% 52% 59%

1% 2%

2% 2% 0%

2% 1% 2% 1%

556 487

197 640 207

191 853 858 186

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College

Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

Nativity

$80k+ | Native

Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q28. In general, which
of the following
statements do you
agree with more—
[ROTATE] [1] I'd rather
pay higher taxes and
have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

42%

41% 50%

50%

47% 43% 44% 48%

41%

55%

57%

57% 49%

47%

53% 56% 54% 50%

58%

44%

1%

2% 1%

3%

0% 1% 1% 2%

1%

2%

146

323 575

150

219 643 894 150

798

240

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
8023":,'}"%(‘*{:?;3;’ ;:od good thing 68% 71% | 64% | 65% | 76% | 64% | 61% 67% 70% 69% 75% 65%
thing or a bad thing
thatlt a mau'oritykofI bad thing 30% 25% | 35% | 33% | 21% | 34% | 38% 33% 29% 28% 23% 30%
voters can make laws
and change public . o o o o o o o o o o o o
policies about the don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 0% 3% 2% 4%
climate crisis in
i‘fl?t'i';‘t’i";‘e':,,by passing  ynweighted n 1048 519 | 257 | 240 | 394 | 359 | 288 200 99 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
S mreneral, o 900d thing 69% | 67% | 73% | 63% | 73% | 80% | 61% | 67% 70%
thing or a bad thing
thf:t a ma\ioritykofI bad thing 30% 30% 24% 35% | 26% | 18% | 36% 30% 30%
voters can make laws
and change public
policies about the don't know (vol) 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0%
climate crisis in
i‘;'l?t'i';?ir\;‘é;by Passing  ynpweighted n 558 | 489 197 642 | 209 | 192 | 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzl(l;gg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q29. In general, do . o o o, o, 9, o, o, o, o o
you think it is a good 900d thing 73% 66% 67% 65% 75% 66% | 68% 68% 65% 74%
thing or a bad thing
thit a ma\ioritykofI bad thing 24% 32% 31% 31% 24% 32% | 30% 28% 33% 23%
voters can make laws
and change public . o o o o o o o o o o
policies about the don't know (vol) 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3%
climate crisis in
i%?t'i';‘t’ir‘;‘;:,by Passing  ynweighted n 146 325 577 152 220 644 897 151 799 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q30. Do you strongly
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat
disagree, or strongly
disagree with this
statement: California
would benefit from
having a citizens’
assembly on the
climate crisis facing
the state today, where
a group of randomly
selected citizens
would meet over
several days, gather
information, discuss
issues, and make
recommendations for
ballot initiatives to
take action on the
climate crisis.

strongly agree

somewhat agree

somewhat disagree

strongly disagree

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

15%

21%

5%

15%

21%

15%

7%

15%

13%

25%

1%

9%

38%

43%

28%

39%

42%

39%

30%

41%

54%

34%

38%

33%

22%

20%

26%

23%

20%

23%

25%

22%

13%

20%

26%

31%

24%

16%

40%

22%

16%

21%

38%

22%

20%

20%

25%

26%

1%

0%

1%

1%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

2%

1050

519

259

240

394

361

288

200

100

233

169

238

Gender

Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity

Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q30. Do you strongly
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat
disagree, or strongly
disagree with this
statement: California
would benefit from
having a citizens’
assembly on the
climate crisis facing
the state today, where
a group of randomly
selected citizens
would meet over
several days, gather
information, discuss
issues, and make
recommendations for
ballot initiatives to
take action on the
climate crisis.

strongly agree

somewhat agree

somewhat disagree

strongly disagree

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

17% 14%

29%

1%

22% 12%

15%

16%

34% 42%

41%

35%

41%

38% 38%

37%

44%

22% 23%

13%

26%

25%

20% 24%

22%

23%

27% 20%

17%

27%

25%

20% 26%

25%

17%

0% 1%

0%

1%

0% 1%

1%

1%

558 491

197

644

209

192 858

864

186
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g'j)ﬁi;h“' college ollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
education

Q30. Do you strongly
agree, somewhat strongly agree 25% 15% 10% 27% 17% 11% 15% 17% 12% 23%
agree, somewhat
disagree, or strongly
disagree with this . somewhat agree 43% 36% 37% 42% | 44% 34% | 36% 46% 37% | 40%
would benefit from
having a citizens’
assembly on the somewhat disagree 16% 21% 27% 13% 16% 28% 25% 1% 24% 19%
climate crisis facing
the state today, where
a group of randomly i
selected citizens strongly disagree 15% 27% 26% 18% 22% 27% 24% 25% 27% 18%
would meet over
_several c_|ays, gather
information, discuss  gon't know (vol) 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
issues, and make
recommendations for
ballot initiatives to
take action on the Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243
climate crisis.

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Likely voters

Party

Dem Rep

Ideology
Ind Lib Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q31. As you may
know, there is
currently a period of
time when the
initiative sponsor and
the legislature can
meet to see if they can
agree on a
compromise that will
be enacted as
legislation rather than
put on the ballot. Do
you favor or oppose
requiring the
compromise
legislation go on the
ballot?

favor

oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

66%

74% 55%

62% 76% 64%

55% 67%

70%

64%

69%

65%

31%

23% 42%

35% 22% 33%

43% 33%

28%

31%

29%

32%

3%

3% 3%

3% 3% 3%

2% 0%

2%

5%

2%

4%

1049

518 259

240 393 361

288 200

100

233

169

237

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity Age
Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

Children in Household

Q31. As you may
know, there is
currently a period of
time when the
initiative sponsor and
the legislature can
meet to see if they can
agree on a
compromise that will
be enacted as
legislation rather than
put on the ballot. Do
you favor or oppose
requiring the
compromise
legislation go on the
ballot?

favor

oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

64% 68%

74%

64% 60% 61% 68% 67% 61%

35% 28%

25%

33% 35% 36% 29% 30% 38%

1% 4%

1%

3% 5% 3% 3%

3% 2%

558 490

197

643 209 191

858 863 186

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College

Graduate <$40k

Annual Household Income

$40k-$79k

$80k+ | Native

Nativity

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q31. As you may
know, there is
currently a period of
time when the
initiative sponsor and
the legislature can
meet to see if they can
agree on a
compromise that will
be enacted as
legislation rather than
put on the ballot. Do
you favor or oppose
requiring the
compromise
legislation go on the
ballot?

favor

oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

68%

66%

64% 74%

68% 63% 65%

67%

65%

66%

27%

31%

34% 23%

30% 35% 32%

29%

33%

29%

5%

3%

1% 3%

2% 3% 3%

3%

2%

5%

147

325

577 152

220 645 898

151

801

243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland (o] /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]ne;l:i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
gf'g’b‘g’:s‘g%g\‘,’i‘;g’m’ favor 79% 83% | 75% | 76% | 88% | 73% | 77% 86% 82% 75% 85% 7%
“yes” and “no” sides
o¥initiative campaigns Oppose 18% 14% 22% 21% 10% 24% 20% 14% 15% 21% 14% 20%
participate in town
halls around the state don't know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
that are organized and
ooty ndependent ynyeighted n 1047 517 | 259 | 239 | 392 | 361 | 287 200 100 232 169 236
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q32. Would you favor
or oppose having the favor 82% 77% 75% 82% 79% 78% 80% 80% 77%
“yes” and “no” sides
o¥initiative campaigns oppose 17% 19% 23% 16% 17% 19% 17% 17% 19%
participate in town
halls around the state don't know (vol) 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
that are organized and
hostadyY independent ynyeighted n 557 | 489 | 197 | e42 | 208 | 190 | 857 | 862 185

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q32. Would you favor
or oppose having the favor 1% 78% 86% 81% 79% 79% 80% 78% 80% 78%
“yes” and “no” sides
o¥initiative campaigns oppose 22% 19% 14% 15% 20% 18% 17% 20% 18% 17%
participate in town
halls around the state don't know (vol) 7% 3% 0% 5% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5%
that are organized and
ggﬁg{g.,by independent ;,  cighted n 147 323 577 150 220 645 | 896 151 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q33. Would you favor  gayor 67% 71% | 65% | 62% | 72% | 64% | 66% 71% 62% 60% 78% 64%
or oppose a new law
requiring that
Voluntosrs gather  OPPOse 30% 26% | 33% | 35% | 25% | 34% | 32% 28% 37% 35% 21% 32%
?r:ﬁ?a‘}}eg‘;saﬁ’qqﬁ:,',';{ng don't know (vol) 3% 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4%
o e nerors? Unweighted n 1048 518 | 258 | 240 | 394 | 360 | 287 200 100 233 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q33. Would you favor  gayqr 72% | 63% 68% | 71% | 58% | 61% | 71% 67% 68%
or oppose a new law
requiring that
Voluntosrs gather  OPPose 27% | 33% 32% | 26% | 36% | 36% | 27% 30% 30%
?,:ﬁ?;}ﬂ;‘;satr‘,’qqg‘::;{ng don't know (vol) 1% | 4% | 0% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 3% 3% 1%
o P merors? Unweighted n 556 | 491 196 | 643 | 209 | 192 | 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q33. Would you favor  fayor 59% 70% 70% 58% 70% 70% | 67% 68% 71% 61%
or oppose a new law
requiring that
Voluntosrs gather  OPPOse 37% 27% 29% 40% 30% 27% | 30% 31% 28% 34%
?,:ﬁ?;}ﬂ;‘;satr‘,’qqg':,',';{ng don't know (vol) 4% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% | 3% 1% 1% | 5%
o e erors? Unweighted n 146 325 577 151 220 646 | 898 150 800 | 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023
Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q34. How much ofa  big problem 74% 72% | 72% | 80% | 81% | 73% | 67% 65% 69% 79% 73% 80%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your ;‘r’gg?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 23% 26% | 23% | 17% | 18% | 25% | 28% 33% 27% 19% 23% 16%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2%
O raa  don'tknow (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
problem? Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q34. How much ofa  big problem 71% | 78% 72% 75% | 74% | 79% | 72% 75% 70%
roblem is housin
Sffordability i your oo atofa 25% | 20% | 25% | 22% | 24% | 20% | 25% | 22% 26%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
e o ata  don'tknow (vol) 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 1%
problem? Unweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q34. How much ofa  big problem 70% 74% 77% 83% 72% 73% | 74% 74% 70% 84%
roblem is housin
affordabilty in your  Somewnat of a 27% 24% 20% 17% | 25% | 24% | 23% | 25% 27% | 15%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 0%
e fata  don'tknow (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 1%
problem? Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area

)C,’g’j; Egl‘f;:";en‘igﬁ; of Yes, elsewhere in 11% 16% | 2% | 1% | 16% | 12% | 2% 5% 3% 15% 8% 18%
ou and your famil i

seriously consider.  Jes; outside of the 34% 19% | 51% | 44% | 22% | 34% | 51% 34% 40% 34% 35% 28%
moving away from the

part of Califoria you No 55% 64% | 48% | 43% | 62% | 53% | 47% 61% 55% 51% 57% 53%
ive In now? Does I

mg"‘,fn?e“l ::v'v‘ﬁ'eﬂgrm don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
California, oroutside ) weighted n 1050 519 | 250 | 240 | 304 | 361 | 288 200 100 233 169 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q35. Does the cost of Yes, elsewhere in
your housing make . California 1% 11% 12% 8% 15% | 17% 8% 11% 12%

ou and your famil i
Seriously consider.  vespoutsideofthe | azo | 5qo, | 36% | 34% | 31% | 38% | 32% | 34% 35%
moving away from the
part of Californiayou No 52% 58% 52% 57% | 53% | 44% | 60% 55% 52%
live in now? Does it
mg"‘,fnlg; ::mg:rm don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 0% 0% 1%
California, oroutside ) weighted n 558 | 491 197 | 644 | 209 | 192 | 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q35. Does the cost of Yes, elsewhere in
your housing make . California 13% 11% 10% 19% 10% 9% 10% 14% 7% 20%
ou and your famil I

Leriously consider Yes, outside of the 35% 38% 29% 39% 36% 32% | 35% 28% 30% | 43%
moving away from the
part of Californiayou No 52% 51% 60% 42% 53% 59% 54% 58% 63% 37%
live in now? Does it
mg‘;fn?; ;:v’v‘ﬁ'e‘ﬂgfm don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
California, or outside |, weighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 | 899 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q36. How concerned ey concerned 64% 61% | 66% | 67% | 65% | 60% | 66% 53% 63% 64% 72% 69%
are you that the cost
fgeh;gj;:gge:""' prevent g mewhat concerned 24% 25% | 24% | 23% | 23% | 28% | 21% 32% 27% 22% 17% 21%
?aemnﬁ;ﬁftjgg‘iggﬁﬁrg a not too concerned 8% 9% 7% 6% 7% 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 7% 7%
o matybart o not at all concerned 4% 4% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 2% | 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2%
e ot aanat don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
goncerned, o otat  nweighted n 1050 519 | 250 | 240 | 394 | 361 | 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q36. How concerned  yery concerned 59% | 68% 60% | 64% | 68% | 69% | 61% 64% 62%
are you that the cost
of housing will prevent o mewhat concerned | 27% | 21% | 27% | 24% | 21% | 21% | 25% 23% 29%
the younger
?aem"ﬁ;fft;g:‘n'ggﬁﬁ; a ot too concerned 9% 7% 10% 8% 6% 6% 9% 8% 6%
ggmz:nizﬂj\;e?;m of ot atall concerned 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2%
e ot oo don't know (vol) 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0%
goncerned, ornotat | aweighted n 558 | 491 197 | 644 | 200 | 192 | 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q36. How concerned  yery concerned 61% 67% 62% 67% 63% 62% | 64% 62% 61% 69%
are you that the cost
of housing will prevent ¢ mewhat concerned 26% 19% 27% 21% 24% 25% | 23% 28% 28% 17%
the younger
?aem"ﬁ;aft;gg'gl}’;g; a Nottoo concerned 10% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 10%
o matybart o not at all concerned 1% 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% | 4% 1% 4% | 4%
S e ot aanat don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% | 0% 1% % | 1%
goncerned, 2122 Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 | 899 151 801 243
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023
Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
7. How much of big problem 76% 75% | 81% 2% | 77% 73% | 78% 77% 69% 84% 73% 75%
Q37. Ho uch of a
roblem is
homelessness in your Sonhiom of 2 23% 24% | 17% | 26% | 22% | 25% | 21% 22% 30% 16% 25% 23%
art of California? Is it
g big problem, not a problem 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
e o much  don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q37. How much ofa  big problem 73% | 79% 76% | 76% | 76% | 77% | 75% 7% 70%
P peloaaness in your Somewhat of a 25% | 20% | 23% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 22% 26%
part of California? Is it P
a big problem, not a problem 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
e ot much  don't know (vol) 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 1%
of a problem? Unweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only corieg Graduate
education
Q37. How much ofa  big problem 75% 79% 74% 80% 73% 76% | 77% 72% 75% 79%
roblem is
homelessness in your Somewhat ofa 23% 20% 24% 19% | 21% | 22% | 22% 27% 24% | 20%
part of California? Is it P ©
a big problem, not a problem 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
e Ot much  don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 1%
of a problem? Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q38. In the last 12 increased!’ 73% 68% 79% 75% 63% 76% 81% 79% 70% 76% 67% 70%
months, do you think
that th resence of ecrease (4 () (] o () (] o () (4 (4 o ()
e presence d d 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 0%
38$"|f§§| ';z‘,’ﬁr':u'r'\‘ity stayed the same 24% 28% | 19% | 23% | 32% | 23% | 16% 20% 26% 17% 31% 28%
has increased, don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1%
decreased or stayed
about the same? Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q38. In the last 12 increased(] 72% 73% 80% 2% 67% 68% 75% 72% 76%
months, do you think
that the presence of decreased 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
ggmﬁ'gcs:l ';g‘r’r?r':u'r’\‘ity stayed the same 25% | 23% | 17% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 22% 25% 22%
has increased, don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1%
decreased or stayed
about the same? Unweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q38. In the last 12 increased 85% 72% 66% 81% 75% 69% 73% 70% 72% 75%
months, do you think
that the presence of decreased 3% 1% 2% 0% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1%
Cgl'}‘rﬁfcsjl 'ém)rlr?u'r?ity stayed the same 12% 25% 31% 19% 21% 27% | 24% 26% 25% | 22%
has increased, don't know (vol) 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%
decreased or stayed
about the same? Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q39. How much ofa  big problem 30% 28% 37% 28% 22% 36% 34% 26% 40% 38% 24% 28%
roblem are violence
Bhd street orime in ;‘r’gg?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 45% 44% | 45% | 50% | 43% | 44% | 49% 53% 37% 45% 43% 44%
your local community
today? Is it a big not much of a problem 24% 28% 19% 22% 35% 19% 17% 21% 22% 16% 33% 27%
B el oy ot 2+ o don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
much of a problem? Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q39. How much ofa  big problem 25% | 35% 35% 26% | 33% | 27% | 31% 31% 24%
roblem are violence
Phastroct crime in ;‘r’;’l'j:’n'l‘a‘ ofa 46% | 44% | 47% | 44% | 46% | 45% | 45% 43% 53%
your local community
today? Is it a big not much of a problem| 28% 20% 18% 29% 21% 27% 23% 25% 23%
B el oy ot 2t o don't know (vol) 0% | 0% | o% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0%
much of a problem?  ynweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q39. How much ofa  big problem 39% 29% 26% 43% 27% 27% | 30% 28% 30% 32%
roblem are violence
Bnd street crime in oo ot of 2 46% 50% 41% 37% 50% 46% | 43% 54% 45% | 47%
your local community
today? Is it a big not much of a problem 15% 21% 33% 19% 22% 27% 26% 18% 26% 22%
B el oy ot 2t o don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
much of a problem?  ynweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region

Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q40.t:1n tI:‘e last 131_ K increased 52% 45% 70% 49% 35% 58% 68% 51% 62% 56% 48% 48%
months, do you thin
that violgncg and decreased 3% 5% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 6% 1% 3% 1% 5%
street crime inyour 4. 0 the same 43% 48% | 28% | 49% | 58% | 38% | 30% 43% 37% 39% 50% 46%
local community has
incr;aaseéi, gec;et%sed don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
or stayed about the
same’.¥ Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q40.t:1n t':ie last 131_ K increased 46% 59% 58% 48% 54% 49% 54% 53% 50%
months, do you thin
that violgncé and decreased 5% 2% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5%
f;;‘;?tcg'r'n"r‘:u';‘ig,°#;s stayed the same 49% | 37% | 38% | 49% | 37% | 44% | 43% 43% 45%
ian?aseg, dbeCfteﬁsed don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1%
or stayed about the
same’g Unweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 858 864 186

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q40.t:1n t':ie last 131_ K increased 65% 55% 42% 63% 54% 48% 52% 53% 52% 53%
months, do you thin
that violgncg and decreased 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
street crime inyour 4. 0 the same 32% 40% 53% 34% 40% 48% | 43% 43% 44% | 41%
local community has
incr;easeg, gecrte&sed don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
or stayed about the
same’.¥ Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q41. How much ofa  big problem 30% 24% 43% 32% 17% 40% 38% 29% 37% 39% 23% 27%
roblem is propert
Erime in your local ;‘r’gg?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 45% 48% | 41% | 43% | 48% | 41% | 45% 45% 41% 40% 51% 50%
community today? Is it
a big prob{em, v not much of a problem 23% 26% 16% 24% 32% 19% 17% 26% 23% 17% 26% 23%
;‘r’gl‘;:’r:]‘agmt much don't know (vol) 1% 2% | 0% | 0% | 3% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1049 518 259 240 393 361 288 200 100 233 169 237
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q41. How much of a  big problem 29% | 32% 30% 30% | 33% | 24% | 34% 31% 28%
roblem is propert
Crime in your focal _ Somewhat of a 42% | 48% | 41% | 47% | 41% | 43% | 46% | 44% 49%
community today? Is it
a big problem, not much of a problem| 28% 18% 22% 24% 24% 30% 20% 23% 23%
e ot much  don't know (vol) 0% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 3% | 3% | 0% 1% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 558 490 197 643 209 191 858 863 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q41. How much ofa  big problem 31% 32% 28% 36% 30% 29% | 30% 31% 31% 30%
roblem is propert
Crime in your focal _ Somewhat of a 50% 44% 43% a2% | a5% | 46% | 45% |  46% a7% | 41%
community today? Is it
a big prob!I/em, v not much of a problem 18% 20% 29% 19% 25% 24% 23% 23% 22% 26%
e Ot much  don't know (vol) 0% 3% 0% 3% 0% 1% | 1% 0% 0% | 4%
of a problem? Unweighted n 147 325 577 152 220 645 898 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q42. In the last 12 increased 52% 42% 70% 54% | 35% 58% | 68% 57% 56% 52% 48% 51%
I?ﬁa’?fo"rip‘i?&’%‘ﬁ.h?é“.'; decreased 3% 6% | 1% | 2% | 4% | 4% | 2% 1% 6% 5% 1% 3%
your local community stayed the same 43% 50% 29% 44% 57% 38% 30% 40% 37% 41% 50% 46%
'(]gzrg‘;s’ggs:rdétayed don’t know (vol) 1% 2% | 0% [ 1% | 3% | 0% | 0% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0%
about the same? Unweighted n 1049 518 259 240 393 361 288 200 100 233 169 237

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q42. In the last 12 increased 48% 57% 50% 52% 55% 42% 58% 52% 53%
[’r“g{‘g}i p‘é‘:&‘;‘:i‘n']‘je"i'; decreased 5% | 2% 8% 1% | 3% | 4% | 3% 3% 6%
your local community stayed the same 47% 39% 42% 46% 39% 52% 39% 44% 41%
e tayed  don't know (vol) 0% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 3% | 3% | o% 1% 1%
about the same? Unweighted n 558 490 197 643 209 191 858 863 186

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Highoﬁf;‘ ool . g%ﬁg:g:em grgl.l‘ig‘:e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q42. In the last 12 increased 52% 58% 47% 56% 46% 53% 50% 60% 54% 49%
mg{‘:)hriv pi‘;g%‘:i‘n']‘;"i'; decreased 10% 1% 1% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4%
your local community stayed the same 38% 38% 51% 38% 49% 43% 45% 34% 43% 44%
e tayed  don't know (vol) 1% 3% 0% 2% 0% 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 3%
about the same? Unweighted n 147 325 577 152 220 645 898 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Qa3 H » excellent 9% 9% 14% | 5% 7% 9% 14% 9% 8% 7% 14% 9%
rate the job your Jocal 900d 41% 40% | 40% | 43% | 38% | 45% | 40% 42% 52% 29% 47% 43%
police are doing in fair 36% 37% | 37% | 35% | 37% | 32% | 39% 35% 39% 42% 29% 39%
controlling crime in 13% 13% | 10% | 17% | 18% | 14% | 7% 15% 1% 23% 10% 9%
your community: poor (] 0 ] (] 0 ] (] ¢ (] (] (] 0
gﬁgﬁ[}e"h good, fair, or gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
) Unweighted n 1050 519 | 259 | 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Qa3 H y excellent 10% 9% 8% 11% 7% 7% 11% 9% 10%
rate the job your Jocal 900d 42% | 40% | 37% | 41% | 46% | 33% | 45% | 40% 44%
police are doing in fair 35% | 37% 39% 34% | 37% | 39% | 34% 36% 34%
controlling crime in o o o o o o o o o
your community: poor 13% | 14% 16% 13% | 10% | 21% | 9% 14% 11%
;ﬁgﬁ[}e"h good, fair, or gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
) Unweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 | 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂggi . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Qa3 H » excellent 7% 9% 11% 6% 6% 12% 10% 5% 11% 5%
rate the job your Jocal 900d 41% 39% 44% 33% 43% 2% | 41% 44% 45% | 33%
polife ﬁ_re doing in fair 37% 35% 36% 37% 35% 36% 35% 39% 34% 39%
controlling crime in
your com,ﬁ’,unity; poor 15% 17% 10% 23% 16% 10% 14% 12% 9% 23%
gﬁgﬁ[}e"h good, fair, or gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
) Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
3

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 202
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q44. How concerned  very concerned 21% 20% 27% 19% 14% 30% 21% 19% 22% 33% 18% 14%
areyouthatyouor . o hat concerned 45% 43% | 47% | 47% | 39% | 46% | 52% 50% 54% 42% 35% 46%
someone Iin your
fa;mily_wi" be a victim not very concerned 29% 32% | 25% | 27% | 42% | 18% | 25% 27% 15% 23% 39% 34%
of a crime—ve
concerned, so:;1yewhat not at all concerned 5% 5% 1% 7% 6% 5% 2% 3% 8% 1% 9% 5%
gg:ggm:g' S?tn\gtarayt don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all concern’ed? Unweighted n 1050 519 259 240 394 361 288 200 100 233 169 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes

Q44. How concerned  very concerned 20% 23% 29% 14% 30% | 21% | 22% 21% 22%
h
are you ! f‘,,‘;’g:;,” somewhat concerned | 40% | 50% | 49% | 45% | 41% | 42% | 46% | 44% 48%
fa}mily,will be a victim ot very concerned 32% 25% 20% 35% | 24% | 31% | 28% 31% 22%
of a crime—ve
concerned, sor:1yewhat not at all concerned 7% 2% 2% 6% 4% 7% 4% 4% 9%
22222:223 gftn\clfg't don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all concern,ed? Unweighted n 558 491 197 644 209 192 858 864 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q44. How concerned  very concerned 32% 19% 17% 34% 25% 17% 20% 30% 20% 24%
are you that you or i . . o . . . . > ~ .
someone in your somewhat concerned 49% 44% 43% 43% 48% 44% 45% 43% 46% 42%
fafmily_will be a victim ot very concerned 16% 32% 34% 21% 25% 33% 30% 25% 28% 29%
of a crime—ve
concerned, sorrnyewhat not at all concerned 2% 5% 6% 2% 3% 7% 5% 2% 5% 4%
ggng:ng' g‘r’tn‘c’jg’t don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all concern,ed? Unweighted n 147 325 578 152 220 646 899 151 801 243
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Yes, me 7% 6% 5% 9% 7% 9% 3% 6% 6% 9% 7% 4%
045-kHave you or doh Yes, someone else 25% 28% | 13% | 30% | 35% | 21% | 17% 23% 25% 27% 22% 27%
now an ne wi
Lo aver oy otim Yes, both 8% 7% | 7% | 10% | 10% | 7% | 6% 6% 7% 1% 5% 8%
of racial profiling? No 61% 58% | 76% | 51% | 49% | 63% | 74% 65% 60% 52% 66% 60%
Would that be you or
someone you know? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1048 519 259 238 394 361 287 200 100 231 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Yes, me 7% 6% 10% 3% 10% 6% 7% 6% 9%
Q45-kHave you or doh Yes, someone else 19% 30% 22% 27% | 23% | 27% | 23% 25% 25%
now an ne wi
Lo aver bagy o otim Yes, both 9% | 7% | 10% | 3% | 17% | 15% | 4% 8% 9%
of racial profiling? No 64% | 57% 59% 66% | 51% | 51% | 66% 61% 57%
Would that be you or
someone you know? don't know (VOl) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 557 490 196 643 209 192 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Yes, me 6% 9% 5% 9% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Q45.kHave you or dOh Yes, someone else 22% 20% 31% 20% 28% 25% 25% 23% 23% 30%
now an ne wi
Lo aver oy otim Yes, both 2% 1% 9% 3% 9% 9% | 8% 7% 8% 9%
of racial profiling? No 69% 61% 55% 68% 55% 61% 60% 63% 63% 54%
Would that be you or
someone you know? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 323 578 152 220 646 898 150 799 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q46. Overalé,_do you  approve 56% 83% | 9% | 54% | 83% | 60% | 14% 48% 41% 65% 52% 64%
g??,:g‘;‘:a‘;,’th;if‘fgg‘_""’ disapprove 44% 16% | 91% | 46% | 17% | 40% | 86% 52% 59% 35% 47% 35%
]!30'33'; ';rg':&i'r'::% fh;ﬁe don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
United States? Unweighted n 1041 515 | 259 | 235 | 391 357 | 287 197 100 231 168 237
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q46. Overalé,_do you  approve 56% | 56% 61% 51% | 61% | 62% | 53% 55% 60%
ofthe way that Joe . disapprove 44% | 43% | 38% | 49% | 39% | 38% | 47% | 45% 39%
ﬁigz'; i;g:&i'ri::% Hf]e don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
United States? Unweighted n 554 486 195 639 207 192 | 849 856 185

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q46. Overal‘l:l,_do you  approve 57% 47% 63% 58% 58% 55% | 56% 54% 54% 60%
2}_’?,:2“",‘,,’3‘3’,2,,3"’_?5;'_""’ disapprove 43% 52% 37% 42% 42% 45% | 44% 45% 46% | 40%
j!i'ggf; ';rgg&im% Hﬁe don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
United States? Unweighted n 144 323 574 149 219 643 891 150 795 240

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q47. Overall, do you  approve 56% 81% 10% 57% 84% 61% 13% 44% 42% 66% 51% 68%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 43% 17% 90% 42% 16% 38% 85% 54% 58% 33% 48% 32%
President Biden is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
jobs and the
Jeconomy? Unweighted n 1044 517 258 237 392 359 287 198 100 230 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q47. Overall, do you  approve 56% 56% 63% 50% 62% 62% 53% 55% 63%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 43% 42% 35% 49% 37% 38% 45% 44% 37%
President Biden is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
jobs and the i
economy? Unweighted n 556 487 196 640 208 191 853 859 185
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q47. Overall, do you  approve 57% 47% 64% 56% 58% 57% 57% 55% 56% 57%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 42% 52% 35% 42% 42% 43% 43% 40% 44% 41%
President Biden is
handling the issues of don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 4% 1% 2%
jobs and the
jeconomy? Unweighted n 145 323 576 150 219 644 893 151 796 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
023

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
great deal of
tc)::f-iglgrm énéng;,ou N dorce 17% 28% | 1% | 14% | 29% | 17% | 1% 16% 17% 18% 15% 16%
gg&/e ir: Presli(det“t a good amount 31% 48% 6% 26% | 42% | 36% | 10% 22% 24% 37% 33% 38%
iden t0 make the
right decisions for the just some 23% 20% | 18% | 36% | 27% | 25% | 16% 23% 16% 24% 21% 27%
;‘::;‘t‘mfgf‘“’e—a none at all 29% 5% | 75% | 24% | 2% | 22% | 73% 39% 43% 21% 30% 18%
gg‘"g:jdnet"ﬁfs’tasg?‘;’: o don'tknow (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
none at all? Unweighted n 1048 519 | 258 | 239 | 394 | 360 | 288 200 100 232 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
great deal of
S::ﬁy:rm :;gl;ou o idence 19% | 14% 19% 18% | 13% | 13% | 19% 16% 19%
ggt\j/e ir: Presli(detr'!‘t a good amount 28% | 34% 34% 26% | 40% | 37% | 28% 30% 36%
iden to make the
right decisions for the just some 25% 22% 28% 19% 26% 31% 19% 24% 19%
g?;';}‘&:.fgf‘”’e—a none at all 28% | 30% | 19% | 37% | 22% | 18% | 34% | 30% 26%
g&"‘;‘g’net"f:s’tas%‘r’;’: o dontknow (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
none at all? Unweighted n 558 489 197 642 209 192 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q48. How much great deal of 14% 18% 17% 13% 16% 18% | 17% 17% 18% | 13%
confidence do you confidence
ggge ir: Presli(detrt!lt a good amount 37% 24% 35% 40% 31% 29% | 32% 29% 29% 35%
iden to make the
right decisions for the just some 20% 20% 28% 17% 27% 24% 22% 28% 20% 29%
try’s future—
greatdeal of - noneatall 29% 39% 20% 30% 26% 20% | 29% 26% 32% | 22%
:omnt;:,ldnetnjs::étas%?:: o dontknow (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
none at all? Unweighted n 146 325 577 152 220 645 897 151 799 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q49. Overall, do you  approve 22% 32% 11% 17% 28% 23% 14% 16% 28% 28% 16% 23%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStat?]Prave disapprove 7% 66% 89% 83% 1% 76% 86% 83% 1% 70% 84% 76%
O e wa a e U.
S. cQ,,g,é’ss is don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1%
handling its job? Unweighted n 1042 512 259 239 389 359 288 200 99 231 168 236

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q49. Overall, doyou  approve 19% 25% 34% 15% 24% 29% 18% 21% 28%
approve or disapprove disapprove 81% 72% 63% 84% 76% 69% 81% 78% 72%
of the way that the U.
S. Congress is don't know (vol) 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
handling its job? Unweighted n 556 485 195 641 206 188 | 854 858 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q49. Overall, doyou approve 40% 17% 17% 26% 27% 19% 22% 23% 20% 27%
a??lqoveaortﬂiastatﬂprave disapprove 59% 81% 83% 71% 72% 81% | 77% 76% 79% 71%
O e Wi e U.
S. COng,é’ss is don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
handling its job? Unweighted n 145 322 575 149 220 643 893 149 799 238

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q50. Do you havea  favorable 27% 9% 60% | 28% 6% | 23% | 61% 34% 40% 26% 25% 18%
[ROTATE] (1)
fa\;orablebcI)r an (2) unfavorable 70% 88% 37% 70% 92% 74% 36% 66% 59% 68% 74% 79%
unfavorable
impression of Speaker don't know (vol) 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 6% 0% 3%
of the House Kevin i
McCarthy? Unweighted n 1047 518 258 239 393 360 288 199 100 232 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q50. Doyou havea  favorable 26% | 28% 24% 28% | 26% | 17% | 32% 26% 27%
[ROTATE] (1)
favorable or an (2) unfavorable 73% 67% 73% 69% 69% 81% 65% 70% 71%
unfavorable
impression of Speaker don't know (vol) 1% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2%
of the House Kevin .
McCarthy? Unweighted n 558 488 197 642 208 191 856 861 186

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q50. Do you havea  favorable 33% 28% 22% 30% 28% 25% | 25% 35% 28% 25%
[ROTATE] (1)
favorable or an (2) unfavorable 61% 69% 77% 66% 69% 73% 73% 60% 71% 70%
unfavorable
impression of Speaker don't know (vol) 6% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5%
of the House Kevin .
McCarthy? Unweighted n 145 324 578 150 220 646 896 151 800 241

Note: Numbers may not ad

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

d to 100 due to rounding
0
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q1. Do you think that {v%sr'k"ﬂ:'ggfhae?'e to 20% 28% | 12% | 15% | 26% | 20% | 14% 18% 34% 26% 16% 15%
the U.S. Congress will o, M eaatios - '© 78% 70% | 87% | 84% | 74% | 79% | 85% 82% 65% 72% 83% 84%
e iah s lot in the don't know (vol) 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% | o% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 1047 517 | 259 | 239 | 392 | 361 | 288 200 100 233 167 237

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
. ill be able to
Q51. Do you think that Y85 W! 16% | 25% 28% | 14% | 25% | 24% | 18% 18% 31%
President Biden and work _tlcl)getth:r ble ¢
the U.S. Congress will no, will not be able to
b it e work together 83% | 74% 69% | 85% | 75% | 75% | 80% 81% 69%
‘a‘;%f;‘;;ﬂda ot in the don't know (vol) 1% | 2% 2% 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% 1% 1%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 558 488 197 643 | 207 | 192 | 855 861 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
. yes, will be able to

Sf;§i3:n¥%= .}2:,"2 ntgat Work together 35% 17% 14% 33% 23% 15% | 18% 33% 17% 28%
the U.S. Congress will no, will not be able to
b it e work together 61% 82% 85% 64% 76% 84% | 82% 64% 82% 70%
e s lot in the don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% | 1% 4% 1% | 2%
next year, or not? Unweighted n 145 324 578 152 218 646 896 151 799 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
v S Romadiican @ lot 20% 25% | 16% | 16% | 27% | 18% | 14% 20% 29% 18% 15% 19%
Party won control of
the US House of some 47% 47% | 51% | 42% | 48% | 41% | 52% 45% 41% 47% 49% 50%
Representatives as a
It of the midt
Hoctions. How mueh  not much 25% 20% | 28% | 29% | 20% | 28% | 26% 28% 20% 24% 27% 26%
do you think
mpﬁgﬂgaenw?ﬁgﬁg:]gg not at all 8% 7% 4% 13% | 4% 12% 7% 7% 10% 10% 9% 4%
the way things are
going |yn thisgcountry_ don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
a lot, some, not much
or not at all? Unweighted n 1049 519 259 239 394 361 288 200 100 233 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Y omadican alot 19% | 22% | 19% | 21% | 21% | 17% | 22% | 21% 18%
Party won control of
the US House of some 43% | 50% 42% 47% | 50% | 54% | 43% 47% 46%
Representatives as a
It of the midt
oo, How mudh not much 28% | 21% | 29% | 26% | 18% | 24% | 25% | 24% 29%
do you think
mpﬁlgugznwclﬁrggg:‘gg not at all 9% 6% 9% 5% 10% | 4% 9% 8% 7%
the way things are
going in this country— don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
a lot, some, not much
or not at all? Unweighted n 558 | 490 197 643 | 209 | 192 | 857 863 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Y omadican alot 17% 23% 20% 23% | 6% | 21% | 21% | 18% 19% | 22%
Party won control of
the US House of some 41% 49% 47% 35% 55% 47% | 48% 39% 48% 43%
Representatives as a
It of the midt
ections. How mueh  not much 30% 21% 25% 30% 20% 25% | 25% 23% 24% | 26%
do you think
mipﬁguggnw?ﬁggg:lgg not at all 10% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7% 6% 17% 8% 7%
the way things are
going |¥1 thisgcountry_ don't know (vol) 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
a lot, some, not much
or not at all? Unweighted n 146 325 578 152 220 646 | 898 151 800 243
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
tQh.’_):i. Do yt%u tlljlir_ltk J right direction 30% 44% 11% 23% 43% 32% 10% 26% 26% 32% 26% 36%
States are generally  Wrong direction 69% 54% | 89% | 76% | 57% | 67% | 90% 74% 74% 68% 73% 62%
gﬁgic%ig'ntgs tr'il%hvtrong don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%
direction? Unweighted n 1044 515 259 238 389 360 288 200 99 232 167 237
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q53. Do you think right direction 33% 26% 37% 26% 29% 25% 33% 28% 36%
things in the United . i o o o o o o o o o
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 66% 72% 61% 72% 71% 75% 66% 70% 63%
going in the right don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 558 485 197 639 208 192 852 858 186

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q53. Do you think right direction 33% 27% 31% 25% 36% 30% 28% 41% 31% 27%
things in the United L o o o o o o o o o o
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 65% 73% 68% 73% 63% 70% 72% 56% 68% 72%
going in the right don't know (vol) 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 147 324 573 151 218 644 893 151 796 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q54. Turning to good times 24% 34% | 8% | 21% | 34% | 26% | 7% 24% 25% 20% 22% 27%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘é“r'l‘etxht_afz bad times 75% 64% | 91% | 77% | 64% | 72% | 92% 76% 75% 79% 76% 69%
States will have good 40Nt know (vol) 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | o% 0% 0% 1% 1% 4%
times financially of ) qweighted n 1047 516 | 250 | 240 | 392 | 361 | 288 200 100 232 167 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q54. Turning to good times 21% | 20% | 26% | 22% | 24% | 16% | 28% 22% 32%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘;“r'fetxht_afz bad times 72% | 78% | 73% | 75% | 75% | 82% | 71% 76% 68%
States will have good 40Nt know (vol) 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
fimes financially of ) weighted n 558 | 488 | 196 | 643 | 208 | 192 | 855 861 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q54. Turning to good times 23% 23% 25% 19% 26% 24% | 23% 29% 27% 17%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘;“r'fetxht_afz bad times 75% 76% 73% 79% 72% 75% | 76% 68% 72% | 82%
States will have good 40Nt know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% | 1% 3% 1% | 1%
times financially of ) weighted n 145 325 577 152 217 646 | 896 151 798 | 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
tQ;i ngomlt‘mff tcl>1e just about always 3% 4% 0% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2%
i you think you
can trust th;e.federal most of the time 26% 35% 8% 26% 30% 32% 11% 21% 31% 30% 25% 25%
government in
Washington today to  only some of the time 1% 59% 90% 72% 64% 65% 87% 77% 63% 68% 73% 72%
do what is right—just
about alwaysg, mojst of don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
the time, or only some )
of the time? Unweighted n 1048 518 259 239 394 361 288 200 100 233 168 237
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
?55- glow mltlrc‘_h |<(>f the just about always 4% 1% 5% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 5%
ime do you think you
can trust thte_federal most of the time 24% 27% 33% 20% 29% 24% 27% 24% 32%
government in
Washington today to  only some of the time | 70% 71% 60% 76% 71% 72% 70% 73% 61%
do what is right—just
about a|way3, mojst of don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
the time, or only some
of the time? v Unweighted n 558 489 197 642 209 192 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q55. How much of the jyst about always 6% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
time do you think you
can trust thte_federal most of the time 28% 22% 27% 27% 28% 24% 24% 33% 25% 27%
government in
Washington today to  only some of the time 64% 75% 71% 67% 70% 73% 73% 61% 72% 69%
do what is right—just
about always, most of don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1%
the time, or only some i
of the time? Unweighted n 145 325 578 151 220 646 897 151 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
&Sﬁf- ‘g’°”',d yousay  afew big interests 86% 79% | 93% | 92% | 82% | 86% | 92% 90% 88% 84% 87% 85%
e federa
AT ?;@“gig :ggg{g of all the 13% 19% | 5% | 8% | 17% | 12% | 7% 10% 12% 15% 12% 13%
int ts looki t
for themselves. or that don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 2% | 0% | 0% | 2% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
it is run for the benefit i
of all of the people? ~ Unweighted n 1045 517 | 259 | 237 391 361 288 200 100 230 167 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
tC:fﬁf- V(\jloulld yousay  afew big interests 86% | 86% 82% 87% | 88% | 89% | 85% 87% 85%
e federa
government is pretty  benefit of all the o o o o o o o o o
much run by a few big people 13% 12% 17% 12% 10% 11% 14% 12% 15%
int ts looki t
for themselves. or that don't know (vol) 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
it is run for the benefit i
of all of the people? Unweighted n 557 487 197 640 208 191 854 860 185
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
tC[!]i'ﬂif- V(;Ioulld yousay  afew big interests 77% 88% 90% 79% 89% 88% 88% 80% 88% 83%
e federa
government is pretty  benefit of all the o o o o o o o o o o
much run by a few big people 20% 12% 9% 20% 10% 12% 12% 17% 11% 16%
int ts looki t
for themselves. or that don't know (vol) 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 3% 1% 1%
it is run for the benefit i
of all of the people? ~ Unweighted n 146 324 575 152 218 645 894 151 798 241

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q57. Do you think the alot 63% 52% 81% 65% 52% 61% 81% 68% 62% 57% 68% 61%
people in the federal 0, o, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0
government waste a some 35% 44% 19% 34% 46% 36% 19% 30% 37% 40% 30% 37%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
pay In taxes, Waste  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 1049 519 259 239 394 361 288 200 100 233 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q57. Do you think the alot 63% 62% 56% 66% 62% 66% 61% 64% 57%
people in the federal o o o o o o o o o
government waste a some 33% 37% 39% 32% 37% 32% 37% 34% 39%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much| 3% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 4%
B o ot don't know (vol) 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 558 490 197 643 209 192 857 863 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q57. Do you think the a lot 49% 73% 61% 60% 59% 65% 64% 56% 64% 59%
people in the federal o o o o o o 0 o 0 0
government wastea  S°™M€ 46% 26% 37% 35% 39% 34% 34% 39% 34% 37%
lot of the money we don’t waste very much 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
pay in taxes, Waste  don't know (vol) 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% | 0% 2% 0% | 1%
waste very much of it? Unweighted n 146 325 578 152 220 646 898 151 800 243

Page 61



PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q58. Overall, doyou  approve 36% 21% 68% 31% 11% 36% 71% 45% 54% 32% 27% 26%
g??ﬁg\ﬁazftﬂfapspmve disapprove 63% 78% 31% 69% 88% 64% 28% 54% 46% 66% 71% 72%
Supreme Court is don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
handling its job? Unweighted n 1045 516 | 257 | 240 | 393 | 357 | 288 199 98 233 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q58. Overall, doyou  apPprove 38% | 34% | 39% | 37% | 30% | 28% | 40% 35% 39%
approve or disapprove disapprove 62% 64% 59% 61% 69% 71% 58% 63% 60%
of the way the US
Supreme Court is don't know (vol) 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
handling its job? Unweighted n 557 487 196 641 208 192 | 853 860 185

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q58. Overall, doyou  approve 50% 33% 30% 37% 41% 34% 34% 43% 39% 30%
ﬁ??l:g\\,:a?/rtﬂ:esfjpspmve disapprove 48% 65% 69% 60% 58% 66% 64% 56% 60% 69%
Supreme Court is don't know (vol) 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
handling its job? Unweighted n 145 324 576 149 219 645 895 150 799 240

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
too liberal 12% 3% 34% 8% 0% 9% 33% 16% 21% 6% 13% 10%
Q59. In general, do
you think the current  too conservative 58% 81% 12% 63% 94% 58% 10% 47% 31% 66% 64% 69%
U.S. Supreme Court is : o o o o o o o o o o 0 0
too liberal. too just about right 28% 14% 54% | 29% 4% 31% | 58% 37% 48% 26% 22% 18%
conser\_/ati\{)e, orjust don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2%
about right? Unweighted n 1045 516 | 259 | 239 | 393 | 359 | 288 200 99 232 167 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
too liberal 10% 14% 15% 14% 5% 10% 13% 12% 14%
Q59. In general, do
you think the current  too conservative 60% 57% 61% 54% 63% 69% 53% 59% 55%
B.S: Suprome Courtis st about right 30% | 27% | 21% | 30% | 32% | 20% | 33% 28% 31%
conservative, or just  don't know (vol) 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0%
ight?
about right? Unweighted n 555 | 489 195 642 | 208 | 191 | 854 859 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
too liberal 16% 18% 5% 14% 11% 12% 12% 13% 13% 11%
Q59. In general, do
you think the current  too conservative 45% 54% 70% 46% 60% 62% 59% 54% 56% 63%
o.S: Supreme Courtis st about right 37% 26% 26% 35% 28% 26% | 28% 30% 31% | 23%
conservative, or just  don't know (vol) 2% 2% 0% 5% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3%
ight?
about right? Unweighted n 145 324 576 152 219 643 894 151 797 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q60. The Supreme support 75% 83% | 57% | 78% | 90% | 76% | 52% 66% 79% 75% 80% 76%
Court is currently a
lifetime appointment. oppose 24% 15% 43% 22% 8% 23% 48% 33% 21% 22% 20% 23%
Would you support or
oppose creating term don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
limits for Supreme i
Court justices? Unweighted n 1048 518 259 239 394 360 288 200 100 233 168 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q60. The Supreme support 72% 7% 80% 73% 71% 81% 71% 75% 2%
Court is currently a
lifetime appointment. oppose 28% 21% 18% 26% 28% 17% 28% 24% 28%
Would you support or
oppose creating term don't know (vol) 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%
limits for Supreme .
Court justices? Unweighted n 557 490 196 643 209 192 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egﬂﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q60. The Supreme support 74% 76% 74% 68% 73% 78% 74% 78% 74% 7%
Court is currently a
lifetime appointment. oppose 25% 23% 26% 28% 27% 22% 25% 21% 26% 21%
Would you support or
oppose creating term don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3%
limits for Supreme )
Court justices? Unweighted n 145 325 578 151 220 646 898 150 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q61. Lr) gi(engral,_ do legal in all cases 36% 49% 11% 36% 57% 34% 8% 33% 25% 40% 36% 38%
Lhoulbe [ROTATE  legal in most cases 37% 37% | 33% | 42% | 34% | 46% | 30% 31% 39% 36% 34% 45%
ORDER TOP TO illegal in most cases 19% 9% 42% | 16% 5% 14% | 45% 21% 28% 19% 23% 12%
BOTTOM] legal in all | i
cases, legal in most illegal in all cases 7% 5% 15% | 5% 3% 5% 17% 13% 8% 4% 7% 4%
cases, illegal in most 4ot know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0%
cases, or illegal in all
cases? Unweighted n 1046 518 259 237 392 360 288 200 100 232 168 236
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q61. In general, do legal in all cases 32% 40% 38% 36% 32% 42% 32% 37% 31%
you think abortion . o o o o o o o o o
should be [ROTATE legal in most cases 37% 38% 31% 38% 41% 38% 37% 37% 36%
ORDER TOP TO illegal in most cases 21% 17% 19% 19% | 21% | 11% | 24% 19% 20%
BOTTOM] legal in all | i
cases, legal in most illegal in all cases 9% 5% 10% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 11%
cases, illegal in most  yon¢ know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
cases, or illegal in all
cases? Unweighted n 555 490 197 641 208 192 854 861 185
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q61. In general, do legal in all cases 32% 32% 41% 36% 32% 37% 38% 24% 33% 41%
you think abortion . o o o o o o o o 5 o
(] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] 0 (]
should be [ROTATE legal in most cases 38% 34% 40% 32% 40% 38% 38% 35% 39% 33%
gg?EgJﬁP T?, " illegal in most cases 19% 24% 15% 22% 21% 18% 17% 28% 19% 20%
egal in al
cases, legal ?n most illegal in all cases 11% 8% 5% 10% 7% 7% 7% 12% 8% 6%
cases, illegal in most 4ot know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
cases, or illegal in all
cases? Unweighted n 146 325 575 152 220 643 895 151 797 243
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q62. Do you favor or favor 75% 89% 46% 77% 97% 74% 45% 70% 59% 76% 79% 86%
gﬁg?::baiggv:gﬁp?easyto oppose 24% 11% 53% 22% 3% 25% 53% 30% 41% 23% 21% 14%
enter into same-sex don't know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
marriages? Unweighted n 1039 516 254 237 393 356 283 200 98 228 168 236

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q62. Do you favor or favor 74% 76% 68% 79% 73% 85% 69% 76% 72%
oppose allowing gay  oppose 26% 22% 32% 20% | 25% | 15% | 30% 23% 28%
and lesbian couples to
enter into same-sex  don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
marriages? Unweighted n 554 484 195 638 206 192 847 855 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q62. Do you favor or favor 64% 72% 84% 64% 74% 79% 79% 54% 75% 74%
gﬁg?essebai:g‘gg‘l?p?:gto oppose 33% 28% 16% 35% 26% 21% 20% 46% 24% 25%
enter into same-sex don't know (vol) 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
marriages? Unweighted n 144 319 576 149 217 642 890 149 794 239

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
e s favar of favor 75% 94% | 41% | 75% | 98% | 76% | 42% 71% 69% 79% 76% 82%
policies that protect
transgender oppose 24% 5% 57% 24% 2% 22% 57% 29% 31% 19% 24% 17%
individuals from
discrimination in jobs, . o o o o o o o o o o o 0
housing, and public ~ don't know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
spaces such as
;‘:2:2:;3"‘5 and Unweighted n 1046 518 | 257 | 239 | 394 | 361 | 284 199 100 232 168 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
e o o favar ©f  favor 74% | 77% | 75% | 73% | 81% | 80% | 73% | 75% 77%
policies that protect
transgender oppose 26% 22% 24% 27% 18% 20% 26% 24% 23%
individuals from
discrimination in jobs,
housing, and pubj"c don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
spaces such as
restaurants and Unweighted n 555 490 196 641 209 192 854 861 185
stores?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q63. Do you favoror 68% 72% 83% 75% 75% 76% | 76% 70% 73% | 80%
oppose laws and avor o () () () () () () () o ()
policies that protect
transgender oppose 30% 28% 17% 24% 24% 24% 23% 28% 26% 19%
individuals from
discrimination in jobs,
housing, and pubjhc don't know (VO') 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
spaces such as
;‘t-‘g:gga"‘s and Unweighted n 145 323 578 151 220 644 896 150 799 241

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q64. Do you think itis take action right away 72% 94% | 27% | 77% | 97% | 76% | 31% 67% 62% 78% 68% 7%
necessary to take K
steps to counter the  not necessary to take
effects of climate steps yet 27% 5% 71% 23% 3% 22% 67% 31% 38% 20% 31% 20%
h ight ,
do you think it is ot don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 3% | 0% | 0% | 2% | 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3%
necessary to take i
steps yet? Unweighted n 1048 517 259 240 394 359 288 199 100 232 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q64. Do you think itis take action right away | 70% 73% 80% 67% | 74% | 83% | 66% 71% 76%
necessary to take
steps to counter the  not necessary to take
effects of climate steps yet 29% 25% 19% 32% 25% 16% 33% 28% 23%
,‘;2"*;‘35 (ight away, O yon't know (vol) 1% | 2% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
necessary to take i
steps yet? Unweighted n 557 490 196 644 208 192 856 863 185
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q64. Do you think itis take action right away 69% 63% 81% 73% 74% 71% 71% 76% 68% 81%
necessary to take K
steps to counter the not necessary to take o o o o o o o o o o
effects of climate steps yet 28% 36% 18% 26% 25% 28% 28% 23% 31% 19%
h ight ,
do you think it is ot don't know (vol) 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 2% 0% 2% 1%
necessary to take i
steps yet? Unweighted n 146 325 577 151 220 645 897 151 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
protect the right of
tC[!](_SSi(\!Vhalt do you Americans to own 34% 13% | 78% | 28% 7% 32% | 73% 48% 44% 26% 34% 25%
ink is more uns
important—[ROTATE] ? trol
(1) to protect the right ownership 66% 87% | 22% | 72% | 93% | 67% | 26% 51% 56% 74% 66% 74%
(o) mericans to own
guns, | II%FE]"(Z) to don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
ownership? Unweighted n 1048 518 | 259 | 239 393 360 | 288 200 100 231 169 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
protect the right of
Q65. What do you Americans to own 37% 30% 24% 39% | 32% | 23% | 40% 34% 35%
think is more guns
important—[ROTATE] ¢ trol
(1f) ;‘0 protect tthe right o“’,v‘f“;’:s'ﬁipg“" 62% | 69% 74% | 61% | 67% | 77% | 60% 66% 65%
(o) mericans to own
guns, | II%'zln(z) to don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
ownership? Unweighted n 557 | 490 197 | 643 | 208 | 191 | 857 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
protect the right of
Q65. What do you Americans to own 33% 43% 26% 30% 33% 35% 35% 27% 37% 27%
think is more guns
important—[ROTATE] ¢ trol
(1f) ;o protect tthe right O“’N %‘;‘:S'h"ipgu" 66% 56% 74% 68% 67% 65% | 64% 73% 62% 73%
(o] mericans to own
guns, | ll%'ﬁln(z) to don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
ownership? Unweighted n 147 325 576 152 220 644 | 897 151 800 242

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
QRGS"rR'?'goﬁ have a favorable 50% 81% 8% 38% 75% 54% 11% 37% 40% 58% 51% 57%
¥avorable]csr Ln ) unfavorable 49% 18% 92% 62% 24% 46% 89% 63% 60% 41% 49% 43%
;Jnf;g:‘ég;?gr']eof the don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 1039 514 258 235 392 356 287 199 100 228 167 237

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
%Ggi_R_?_é/o% have a favorable 47% 55% 61% 43% 54% 51% 50% 49% 55%
£avorab,e]cf, )an () unfavorable 53% 45% 38% 57% 46% 48% 50% 51% 44%
;an;ﬁ:‘ég;?g:leof the don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 554 484 194 638 207 192 847 853 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egzgggi \ Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
%ﬁg:rg'?'goﬁ have a favorable 56% 47% 50% 57% 51% 48% 50% 52% 49% 52%
¥avorable]c£r )an 2 unfavorable 43% 53% 50% 43% 48% 52% 50% 47% 50% 48%
rg;ar‘ég;?gr']eof the don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 142 324 573 149 218 642 893 146 795 238

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q67. Do you havea  favorable 24% 4% 65% | 20% 1% 16% | 66% 32% 38% 20% 26% 14%
[ROTATE] (1)
favorable or an (2) unfavorable 75% 96% 33% 80% 99% 83% 33% 68% 61% 79% 74% 84%
unfavorable favorable
or an unfavorable don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2%
impression of the i
Republican Party? Unweighted n 1043 515 259 237 394 357 288 200 100 229 167 238

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q67. Doyou havea  favorable 22% | 26% 19% 27% | 24% | 15% | 29% 24% 26%
[ROTATE] (1)
favorable or an (2) unfavorable 78% 72% 81% 72% 75% 85% 70% 76% 74%
unfavorable favorable
or an unfavorable don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
impression of the .
Republican Party? Unweighted n 556 486 194 642 207 192 851 857 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q67. Doyou havea  favorable 26% 29% 18% 27% 23% 23% 22% 34% 26% 20%
[ROTATE] (1)
favorable or an (2) unfavorable 71% 70% 82% 72% 7% 76% 7% 65% 73% 80%
unfavorable favorable
or an unfavorable don't know (vol) 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
impression of the )
Republican Party? Unweighted n 144 324 575 151 218 644 896 147 797 240

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Page 71



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - February 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
%ﬁe“h'e“p{’,%‘.‘iEZLeZ”,;é’° adequate job 28% 32% | 36% | 15% | 25% | 27% | 34% 24% 31% 38% 25% 21%
Democratic parties do .
an adequate job third party is needed 70% 65% 63% 84% 73% 70% 65% 76% 61% 61% 73% 76%
representing the
American people, or  don't know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 7% 1% 2% 3%
do they do such a
poor job that a third .
major party is needed? Unweighted n 1033 512 252 237 388 358 283 199 98 229 163 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
ttheshlenp{l(t))llli::‘a,:le;vﬁ o adequate job 24% | 32% | 20% | 23% | 36% | 18% | 33% 26% 36%
Democratic parties do | . 0 o 0 0 o ) o 0 o
an adequate job third party is needed 73% 65% 66% 74% 63% 79% 64% 71% 63%
representing the
American people, or  don't know (vol) 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
do they do such a
poor job that a third .
major party is needed? Unweighted n 549 483 194 634 205 191 842 849 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .

only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
gishlenpﬁ%ﬂrc;i‘e:ﬁ o adequate job 36% 28% 23% 26% 35% 25% | 26% 38% 28% | 27%
Democratic parties do | . o o o o o o o o o o
an adequate job third party is needed 59% 69% 76% 70% 64% 72% 72% 59% 69% 71%
representing the
American people, or  don't know (vol) 5% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%
do they do such a
poor job that a third .
major party is needed? Unweighted n 144 322 567 150 217 636 884 149 788 241

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
very liberal 38% 19% 79% 30% 19% 28% 77% 42% 49% 38% 38% 27%
Q69. In politics, people somewhat liberal 35% 47% 9% 38% 55% 32% 10% 30% 30% 31% 40% 44%
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 20% 27% 3% 24% 20% 32% 4% 20% 19% 25% 12% 21%
liberal and
523?&“\2.‘52‘1 t\ﬁlguld Zgnmseew:ttive 5% 5% | 4% | 6% | 4% 5% | 5% 4% 2% 6% 8% 4%
Democratic Party to  very conservative 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 0% 1% 3% 1%
be:? don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 2% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Unweighted n 1048 519 258 239 394 361 288 199 100 233 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
very liberal 37% 39% 37% 41% 33% 35% 39% 37% 41%
Q69. In politics, people somewhat liberal 36% 34% 30% 37% 35% 34% 35% 36% 32%
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 20% 19% 25% 15% 23% 22% 18% 20% 20%
liberal and somewhat
conservative. Would : 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 6% 4% 5% 5%
you consider the conservative
Democratic Party to very conservative o o o o o o o o o
y i 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
be:? don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 557 490 197 642 209 192 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only educa?ion Graduate
very liberal 40% 44% 31% 33% 35% 41% 39% 34% 41% 31%
Q69. In politics, people somewhat liberal 21% 33% 45% 24% 35% 39% 37% 25% 35% 33%
s'ometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 27% 15% 20% 30% 23% 15% 19% 24% 19% 23%
::Igﬁ;aelr?lggve Would Somewhat 7% 5% 4% 9% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 9%
you consider the conservative
Democratic Party to  very conservative 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
be:? don't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% | 0% 2% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 146 324 578 151 220 646 897 151 800 243
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: January 13-20, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
very liberal 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Q70. In politics, people somewhat liberal 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 9% 6% 3% 4%
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 10% 5% 16% 13% 1% 19% 10% 10% 9% 13% 6% 6%
liberal and
conservative. Would zgnmseev:\t‘:t‘ive 27% 13% | 56% | 21% | 7% | 22% | 62% 34% 36% 20% 26% 26%
you consider the
Republican Party to very conservative 55% 70% 24% 60% 85% 50% 20% 50% 44% 58% 60% 60%
be:? don't know (vol) 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 2% | 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Unweighted n 1048 518 259 239 394 360 288 200 99 233 168 238
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
very liberal 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Q70. In politics, people somewhat liberal 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 10%
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 10% 10% 10% 7% 15% 8% 11% 10% 10%
liberal and
conservative. Would ~ Somewhat 28% | 26% | 24% | 31% | 21% | 19% | 32% 27% 28%
you consider the conservative
Republican Party to very conservative 56% 54% 54% 54% 57% 65% 49% 56% 51%
be:? don't know (vol) 1% 1% 3% 1% | 0% | 0% | 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 558 489 197 643 208 192 856 862 186
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
very liberal 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Q70. In politics, people somewhat liberal 1% 3% 2% 9% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 7%
sometimes talk about middle-of-the-road 13% 10% 7% 12% 13% 7% 9% 14% 11% 7%
liberal and
conservative. Would ~ Somewhat 30% 28% 25% 24% 34% 26% | 28% 25% 29% 22%
you consider the conservative
Republican Party to very conservative 38% 56% 64% A7% 45% 62% 56% 51% 54% 57%
be:? don't know (vol) 4% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 1% 4% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 146 324 578 151 220 646 897 151 800 242
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